
GENERAL NOTES AND CONDITIONS

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF ALL AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT.

2. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS IS FOR THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, FINISHES, EQUIPMENT, INSTALLATION AND SERVICES NECESSARY FOR AND INCIDENTAL WITH THE WORK, TO PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH A COMPLETE PROJECT 
INCLUSIVE OF ALL SYSTEMS.  THE DRAWINGS (ACROSS ALL DISCIPLINES) ARE COMPLEMENTARY TO ONE ANOTHER AND TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AND MUST BE REVIEWED, PRICED, ESTIMATED, AND CONSTRUCTED IN THEIR ENTIRETY.  ANYTHING SHOWN OR 
IMPLIED ON ANY ONE DRAWING MUST BE PROVIDED, INSTALLED AND CONNECTED AS THOUGH IT WERE SHOWN ON ALL DRAWINGS AND INCLUDED IN THE ORIGINAL PRICING.  NO REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL COST OR CHANGE ORDER WILL BE ACCEPTED BY THE 
OWNER FROM ANY CONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, OR INSTALLER THAT RESULTS FROM A FAILURE TO THOROUGHLY REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS, COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES, OR THOROUGHLY INSPECT THE SITE TO DETERMINE ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS.

3. PRIOR TO BID AND CONTRACT AWARD, THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO VISIT THE SITE, FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH THE LOCAL CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED AND ARE NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION, AND CORRELATE 
THEIR OBSERVATIONS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.  SHOULD ACTUAL CONDITIONS EITHER CONFLICT WITH THE PROPOSED WORK OR DIFFER MATERIALLY FROM THOSE ORDINARILY ENCOUNTERED AND GENERALLY RECOGNIZED 
AS INHERENT IN WORK OF THE CONTRACTOR PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE OWNER FOR CLARIFICATION. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXECUTING ANY 
AND ALL WORK SHOWN, NOTED OR SPECIFIED AND MAY WAIVE THE CONTRACTORS RIGHT TO ADDITIONAL TIME OR CONSIDERATION FOR SUCH CONDITIONS.  

4. IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS OBTAINED, BEFORE AWARD OF THE CONTRACT, CLARIFICATION OF ALL QUESTIONS AS TO THE INTENT OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, OR OF ASSUMED OR ACTUAL CONFLICT BETWEEN TWO OR MORE ITEMS IN THE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FAIL TO OBTAIN SUCH CLARIFICATION, WORK SHALL BE REQUIRED TO CONFORM TO THE METHOD SHOWN, NOTED, OR SPECIFIED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHICH 
WILL PRODUCE THE BEST RESULTS, AS JUDGED BY THE OWNER. IN SUCH CASES OF CONFLICT, THE MORE EXPENSIVE OR HIGHER QUALITY OPTION IS ASSUMED TO APPLY, UNLESS DIRECTED OTHERWISE IN WRITING BY THE OWNER. SUCH DIRECTION SHALL NOT 
ENTITLE THE CONTRACTOR TO ANY CLAIM FOR ADDITIONAL COST.

5. PRIOR TO INITIATING ANY PORTION OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND COORDINATE ALL PORTIONS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THAT PORTION OF THE WORK AND AFFECTING ADJOINING PORTIONS.  IF 
DISCREPANCIES EXIST, THEY SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER FOR CLARIFICATION AND/OR RESOLUTION PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS AND COMMENCING SUCH WORK. 

6. BY SUBMITTING A BID PROPOSAL, THE CONTRACTOR CERTIFIES THAT HE OR SHE HAS VISITED THE SITE AND UNDERSTANDS THE COMPLETE SCOPE OF WORK, WHICH IS INCLUDED IN THE PROPOSAL.

7. DEFINITIONS: "PROVIDE" MEANS "FURNISH AND INSTALL".  "VERIFY" MEANS "VERIFY IN THE FIELD AND COORDINATE DIMENSIONS AND DISCREPANCIES".

8. THESE NOTES AND OTHER NOTES ON THE DRAWINGS ARE DIRECTIONS FOR THE CONTRACTORS' PERFORMANCE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (U.N.O.).  FOR EXAMPLE, THE VERB "INSTALL" MEANS "CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL", "RELOCATE" MEANS 
"CONTRACTOR SHALL RELOCATE", ETC.

9. IF CONFLICT EXISTS ON THE DRAWINGS, THEN THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY.  FINAL INTERPRETATION SHALL BE MADE BY THE OWNER.

10. DURING THE WORK, ANY CONDITION UNCOVERED THAT CAUSES CONFLICT WITH THE INTENDED DESIGN MUST BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL STAGE WORK IN SUCH A WAY AS TO ENSURE SAFE EMERGENCY EGRESS AT ALL TIMES.

12. EXCEPT FOR PREFINISHED SURFACES, ALL ITEMS DISTURBED OR DAMAGED BY WORK SHALL BE REFINISHED TO MATCH THE SURROUNDING AREA OR FINISHED AS INDICATED.

13. THE ARCHITECT SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DISCOVERY, PRESENCE, HANDLING, REMOVAL OR DISPOSAL OF, OR EXPOSURE OF PERSONS TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN ANY FORM AT THE PROJECT SITE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ASBESTOS, 
ASBESTOS PRODUCTS, POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL (PCB) OR OTHER TOXIC SUBSTANCES.  CONTRACTOR IS TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PROTECT THEIR FORCES AND OTHERS FROM EXPOSURE TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS.  REFER ALSO TO 
RELEVANT SPECIFICATION SECTION(S). 

14. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ALL PIPING, CONDUIT, DUCTWORK AND SIMILAR SERVICES SHALL BE CONCEALED.

15. AT NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION, ELECTRICAL AND LOW-VOLTAGE CONDUIT AND SIMILAR ITEMS ARE TO BE CONCEALED INSIDE MASONRY CORES.

16. GENERAL NOTES, THOSE FOUND ON THIS SHEET, APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS RELATED TO THIS PROJECT.

17. KEY NOTES SPECIFICALLY REFER TO ITEMS NOTED WITH NUMBER OR LETTER DESIGNATIONS ON THE RESPECTIVE DRAWING WHERE THE DESIGNATIONS ARE SHOWN.

18. CONTRACTOR SHALL STAGE WORK IN SUCH A WAY AS TO ENSURE SAFE EMERGENCY EGRESS AT ALL TIMES. 

19. REFER TO CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR COMPLETE SCOPE OF WORK.

20. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, ON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, CLEAN THE SPACE INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO GLASS, DOORS, FRAMES, FLOORS, BASE, HVAC, DIFFUSERS, GRILLES, LIGHT FIXTURE LENSES, AND CARPETS.

21. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BULLNOSE CMU UNITS AT ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS OF MASONRY INTERIOR TO BUILDING.  DO NOT PROVIDE BULLNOSE UNITS WHERE CMU WILL BE COVERED BY FRP.

22. WORKING NORTH IS TO BE SET AS THE TOP CONSTRUCTION SHEET AND MAY NOT BE TRUE NORTH. 
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P-2 PLUMBING FLOOR PLANS
P-3 PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAMS
P-4 PIPING, SUPPORT AND EQUIPMENT DETAILS
P-5 PLUMBING FIXTURE PIPING DETAILS
P-6 PLUMBING SCHEDULES AND EQUIPMENT NOTES

ARCHITECTURAL ABBREVIATIONS
ABV ABOVE
ACST ACOUSTIC
ACTL (ACT) ACTUAL
ADH ADHESIVE
ADJ ADJACENT
AGGR AGGREGATE
AIR COND (A/C) AIR CONDITION(ED)
ALM ALARM
ALIGN ALIGNMENT
ALTN (ALT) ALTERNATE
AC ALTERNATING CURRENT
AL, ALUM ALUMINUM
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAGE
AMP AMPERAGE (CURRENT)
APVD (APPD) APPROVED
APPROX APPROXIMATE
ARCH ARCHITECTURE, ARCHITECTURAL
ASPH ASPHALT
ASSN ASSOCIATION
AUTO AUTOMATIC
ADP AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING
AVE AVENUE
AVG AVERAGE
BSMT BASEMENT
BR BATHROOM
BM BEAM
BRG BEARING
BED BEDROOM
BLW BELOW
BETW (BET) BETWEEN
BLO BLOWER
BD BOARD
BLR BOILER
BOT BOTTOM
BOYS BOYS' TOILET
BDY BOUNDARY
BRK BRICK
BTU BRITISH THERMAL UNIT
BLDG BUILDING

BUILDING LINE
BLTIN (BI) BUILT-IN
CAB CABINET
CAP CAPACITY
CPT CARPET
CI CAST IRON
CIP CAST IRON PIPE
CLKG CAULKING
CLG CEILING
CEM CEMENT

CTR CENTER
CL CENTERLINE
C TO C CENTER TO CENTER
CT CERAMIC TILE
CV CHECK VALVE
CHW CHILLED WATER
CIR CIRCLE
CKT CIRCUIT
CB CIRCUIT BREAKER
CIRC CIRCULAR
CR CLASSROOM
CO CLEANOUT
CLR CLEAR
CLO (CL) CLOSET
CRS COARSE
CD COLD DRAWN
CW COLD WATER
COLL COLLECTOR
COL COLUMN
COM COMMON
CONF CONFERENCE
CONC (CONCR) CONCRETE
CND CONDUIT
CONN CONNECT, CONNECTOR
CONSTR (CONST) CONSTRUCTION
CL CONTROL JOINT
CONT CONTINUE, CONTINUOUS
CORD COORDINATE
CORR CORRUGATE(D)
CSK (CBO) COUNTERSINK (COUNTERBORE)
CPM CRITICAL PATH METHOD
XSECT CROSS SECTION
CU CUBIC
CRV CURVE(D)
DP DAMP-PROOFING
DAT DATUM
DL DEAD LOAD
DEG, ° DEGREE
DEPT DEPARTMENT(AL)
DTL DETAIL
DIAG DIAGONAL
DIA, Ø DIAMETER
DIM DIMENSION
DC DIRECT CURRENT
DW DISHWASHER
DIV DIVIDE, DIVISION
DR DOOR
DCL DOOR CLOSER
DST DOOR STOP
DBL DOUBLE

DN DOWN
DS DOWNSPOUT
DOZ DOZEN
EA EACH
E EAST
ELEC (EL) ELECTRIC(AL)
EL ELEVATION
ELEV ELEVATOR
ENGR ENGINEER
ENGRG ENGINEERING
ENTR (ENT) ENTRANCE
EP ELECTRIC PANEL
EQL (EQ) EQUAL
EQPT (EQUIP) EQUIPMENT
ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXC EXCAVATE
EXH EXHAUST
EXIST EXISTING
EXP JT (EJ) EXPANSION JOINT
EXP EXPOSED
EXT EXTERIOR
XSTR EXTRA STRONG
FAB FABRICATE
F.O. FACE OF
FBW FACE OF BEARING WALL
FS FEDERAL SPECIFICATION
FBRBD FIBERBOARD
FRP FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
FIG FIGURE
FNSH (FIN) FINISH
FF FINISH FLOOR
FFL FINISH FLOOR LEVEL
FDR FIRE DOOR
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FHY FIRE HYDRANT
FXTR (FIX) FIXTURE
FLEX FLEXIBLE
FLR FLOOR
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FLG (FLRG) FLOORING
FLUOR FLUORESCENT
EG, IE FOR EXAMPLE
FTG FOOTING
FDN FOUNDATION
FOC FACE OF CONCRETE
FOB FACE OF BRICK
FS FULL SIZE
FURN FURNISH(ED), FURNITURE
GA GAGE (GUAGE)

GALV GALVANIZE(D)
GALVI (GI) GALVANIZED IRON
GAS GASOLINE
GIRLS GIRLS' TOILET
G GIRDER
GL GLASS
GMU GLAZED FACED MASONRY UNIT
GWT GLAZED WALL TILE
GOVT GOVERNMENT(AL)
GR GRADE
GVL GRAVEL
GT GREASE TRAP
GRD GROUND
GYP GYPSUM
GWB GYPSUM WALLBOARD
HNDRL HANDRAIL
HDW HARDWARE
HTR HEATER
HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR

CONDITIONING
HVY HEAVY
HGT (HT) HEIGHT
HWY HIGHWAY
HP HIGH POINT
HPL HIGH PRESSURE LAMINATE
HNG HINGE(D)
HOL HOLLOW
HM HOLLOW METAL
HORIZ (HOR) HORIZONTAL
HR HOT WATER RETURN
HW HOT WATER
HMD (HUM) HUMIDITY
HYD(R) HYDRAULIC
ILLUS ILLUSTRATE
INCIN INCINERATOR
INCL INCLUDE(D), INCLUSIVE OF
INC INCORPORATED
IND(L) INDUSTRIAL
INF INFINITE, INFINITY
INFO INFORMATION
INL INLET
ID INSIDE/INTERNAL DIAMETER
INT(R) INTERIOR
IBC INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
INTL INTERNATIONAL
IR IRON
IPS IRON PIPE SIZE
JAN JANITOR
JT JOINT
JST JOIST

JCT JUNCTION
JB JUNCTION BOX
KLD KILN-DRIED
KD KNOCK DOWN
LAB LABORATORY
LGE LARGE
LAT LATTITUDE
LAV LAVATORY
L LEFT
LH LEFT HAND
LG LENGTH
LSC LIFE SAFETY CODE
LT LIGHT
LTSW LIGHT SWITCH
LWC LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE
LTD LIMITED
LNTL LINTEL
LIQ LIQUID
LVLD LIVE LOAD
LP LOW POINT
LL LOWER LEVEL
LBR LUMBER
MAINT MAINTENANCE
MDF MEDIUM DENSITY FIBER BOARD
MH MANHOLE
MNL MANUAL
MFG MANUFACTURING
MO MASONRY OPENING
MBR MASTER BEDROOM
MSW MASTER SWITCH
MATL MATERIAL
MAX MAXIMUM
MECH MECHANICAL
MD MEDIUM
MP MELTING POINT
MBR MEMBER
MTL METAL
MIL MILLIMETER
MIL-STD MILITARY STANDARD
MIL-SPEC MILITARY SPECIFICATION
MIN MINIMUM
MISC MISCELLANEOUS
MXT (MIX) MIXTURE
MOD MODIFY, MODIFICATION
MLDG MOULDING
MVT MOVEMENT
MULT MULTIPLE
NATL NATIONAL
NEC NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
NAT NATURAL

NEG (-) NEGATIVE
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NRC NOISE REDUCTION COEFFICIENT
NOM NOMINAL
NONSTD NON-STANDARD
N NORTH
NTS NOT TO SCALE
NO, # NUMBER
OFF(C) OFFICE
OC ON CENTER
1/W ONE WAY
OPNG OPENING
OWSJ OPEN WEB STEEL JOIST
OPH OPPOSITE HAND
OPTL OPTIONAL
ORIG ORIGIN(AL)
OUT OUTLET, OUTPUT, OUTSIDE
OXY OXYGEN
PR PAIR
PNL PANEL
PAR(A) PARAGRAPH
D PENNY (NAILS, ETC.)
PCT PERCENT
PERP PERPENDICULAR
PC PIECE
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLMB PLUMBING
PLYWD PLYWOOD
PNEU PNEUMATIC
P POLE
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
POS POSITIVE
PREFAB PREFABRICATED
PNC PREFERRED NOISE CRITERIA
PRELIM PRELIMINARY
PREP PREPARATION, PREPARE
PROD PRODUCT, PRODUCTION
PS PRODUCT STANDARD
PROJ PROJECT
PROP PROPERTY
PL PROPERTY LINE
PA PUBLIC ADDRESS
PUB(N) PUBLICATION
PMP PUMP
PB PUSH BUTTON
PT PRESSURE TREATED
PTD PAINTED
QTY QUANTITY
QTR QUARTER
1/4R QUARTER-ROUND

RAD (R) RADIUS
RCPT (RECP) RECEPTACLE
RECT RECTANGLE, RECTANGULAR
REF REFER, REFERENCE
REFR REFRIGERATE, REFRIGERATOR
RGTE (REG) REGISTER
RGLR REGULAR
REINF REINFORCE
RX REMOVE
R & R REMOVE AND REPLACE
RPR REPAIR
REPL REPLACE
REQD REQUIRED
R & D RESEARCH AND DEVELOPEMENT
RH RIGHT HAND
R/W RIGHT OF WAY
RD ROOF DRAIN, ROAD
RM ROOM
RND (RD) ROUND
RI ROUGH IN
SAN SANITARY
SCH(ED) SCHEDULE
SCHEM SCHEMATIC
SCW SOLID CORE WOOD
SL SEA LEVEL
SEC(T) SECTION
SVCE (SERV) SERVICE
SEW SEWER, SEWAGE
SIM SIMILAR
SGL SINGLE
1PH SINGLE PHASE
SP SW SINGLE POLE SWITCH
SK SINK
SOB SLAB ON GRADE
SP SOIL PIPE
SSK SOIL STACK
STC SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS
S SOUTH
SPCL (SPL) SPECIAL
SPEC SPECIFICATION
SPR SPRINKLER
SQ SQUARE
SF SQUARE FOOT
STK STACK
SB STACK BOND
STWY STAIRWAY
SS STAINLESS STEEL
STD STANDARD
STL STEEL
STW STORM WATER

SWM STORM WATER MANAGEMENT
ST STORAGE
STRL STRUCTURAL
STRUCT STRUCTURE
SGFT STRUCTURAL GLAZED FACING TILE
SURF SURFACE
SURV SURVEY
SUSP SUSPEND(ED)
SATC SUSPENDED ACCOUSTICAL CEILING 

TILE SYSTEM
SPNSN SUSPENSION
SW SWITCH
SYMM SYMMETRICAL
SYS SYSTEM
TECH TECHNICAL
TEL TELEPHONE
TV TELEVISION
TEMP TEMPERATURE
TC TERRA-COTTA
THERMO THERMOSTAT
THK THICK
THD THREAD
3PH THREE-PHASE
3WAY THREE-WAY
3W THREE-WIRE
THRU THROUGH
T TOILET
TOL TOLERANCE
T & G TONGUE AND GROOVE
T & B TOP AND BOTTOM
T.F.F. TO FINISH FACE
TOM TOP OF MASONRY
TOS TOP OF SLAB
XFMR (TRANS) TRANSFORMER
TRD TREAD
TRTMT TREATMENT
TRIG TRIGONOMETRIC
3P SW THREE-POLE SWITCH
2PH TWO-PHASE
2DP TWO-POLE
2WAY TWO-WAY
TYP TYPICAL
US UNITED STATES
USG UNITED STATES GAGE
UNTRD UNTREATED
UNO UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
UPR UPPER
UV UNIT VENTILATOR
VAC VACUUM
VAR VARIABLE

VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
VP VENT PIPE
VS VENT STACK
VENT VENTILATE, VENTILATOR
VERT VERTICAL
VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
V VOLTAGE
VOL VOLUME
WL WALL
WBD WALLBOARD
WC WALL COVERING/ WATER CLOSET
WCR WATER COOLER
WH (HW) WATER HEATER
WTRPRF (WP) WATERPROOF
WT WEIGHT
WWM/WWF WELDED WIRE MESH/FABRIC
W WEST
WG WIRE GAGE
WM WIRE MESH
WPB WALL PAPER BORDER
WRG WIRING
W/ WITH
W/O WITHOUT
WD WOOD
WP WORKING POINT FOR DIMENSION 

STRING
WI WROUGHT IRON
YR YEAR

ELECTRICAL
E-1 ELECTRICAL LEGEND, DETAILS, & LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE
E-2 FLOOR PLANS - ELECTRICAL
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EXISTING
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6.0" GRADED AGGREGATE BASE
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JOINT AGAINST

RIGID STRUCTURE

NOTES:
1. CONCRETE TO BE SHA MIX NO. 6 (4,500 PSI).  CONTROL (DUMMY)

JOINTS TO BE PROVIDED 5' ON CENTER.  EXPANSION JOINTS TO
BE PROVIDED 25' ON CENTER
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NOTES
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UTILITY PLAN
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3" HOT MIX ASPHALT SUPERPAVE
9.5MM SURFACE COURSE

GENERAL NOTES

1 IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO MEET ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES, HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND UTILITY
COMPANIES, IN ADDITION TO THE INFORMATION STATED ON THESE PLANS.

2 ALL MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS, METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION AND METHODS OF
MEASUREMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION SPECIFICATIONS AS CURRENTLY AMENDED.  ALL
WATER AND SEWER CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ST. MARY'S
COUNTY METROPOLITAN COMMISSIONS DESIGN MANUAL, TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
AND STANDARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

3 IN CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN ANY PART OF THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR
IF ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ARE DISCOVERED IN THE LINES, GRADES AND
DIMENSIONS,  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE SITE CONSULTANT IMMEDIATELY
AND SHALL REQUEST A WRITTEN DETERMINATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK INVOLVED.  IF THE WORK PROCEEDS WITH THE KNOWLEDGE OF THE ERROR OR
OMISSION, AND WITHOUT A WRITTEN DETERMINATION, SUCH WORK WILL NOT BE
CONSIDERED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

4 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, CONTACT: THE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION, DEPARTMENT OF
THE ENVIRONMENT SEDIMENT AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION 1800
WASHINGTON BLVD. BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21230 PHONE: (410) 537-3510

5 NOTIFY  MISS UTILITY AT (800) 257-7777, 3 DAYS PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY WORK ON
THIS SITE.

6 AS CONSTRUCTION PROCEEDS, ADDITIONAL MEASURES MAY BE EMPLOYED WITH THE
ENGINEER'S APPROVAL, IF  CONDITIONS WARRANT, TO ENSURE EFFECTIVE
STORMWATER DRAINAGE AND SEDIMENT CONTROL.

7 SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND PROPOSED TREE LINE REPRESENTS LIMIT OF
WORK UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

8 A EXISTING ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE FROM ST. MARY'S
COUNTY AERIAL TOPOGRAPHY AND SUPPLEMENTED BY A FIELD RUN
SURVEY BY COA BARRETT, LLC. HORIZONTAL DATUM IS BASED ON NAD
83/91, VERTICAL DATUM NAVD88.

B ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE IN REFERENCE TO BENCH
MARKS AND MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

9 IT SHALL BE DISTINCTLY UNDERSTOOD THAT FAILURE TO  MENTION SPECIFICALLY ANY
WORK WHICH WOULD NATURALLY BE  REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS PROJECT SHALL
NOT RELIEVE THE  CONTRACTOR OF HIS RESPONSIBILITY TO COMPLETE SUCH WORK.

10 THE PROJECT LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE IS LESS THAN 5,000 SQUARE FEET THEREFORE
THE PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PER SECTION 3.2.A OF
THE MARYLAND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL
GUIDELINES FOR STATE AND FEDERAL PROJECTS.

11 GRADING ACTIVITIES DISTURB LESS THAN 5,000 SQUARE FEET AND LESS THAN 100
CUBIC YARDS OF EARTH THEREFORE THE PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM EROSION &
SEDIMENT CONTROL REVIEW AND APPROVAL PER SECTION 3.2.B OF THE MARYLAND
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL GUIDELINES FOR
STATE AND FEDERAL PROJECTS.  THE PROJECT IS NOT EXEMPT FROM CONTROLLING
EROSION AND SEDIMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION AND MUST IMPLEMENT E&S
PRACTICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS.

12 THE DEVELOPMENT SHOWN HEREON IS LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE CHESAPEAKE BAY
CRITICAL AREA AS DELINEATED ON THE ST. MARY'S COUNTY ZONING MAP AND
OUTSIDE OF THE 100-YR FLOODPLAIN AS DELINEATED ON THE FIRM INSURANCE RATE
MAP 24037C0183E REVISED 10/19/2004 FOR ST. MARY'S COUNTY MARYLAND AND
DISTRIBUTED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA).

13 THERE ARE NO HIGHLY ERODIBLE SOIL TYPES  PRESENT WITHIN THE LIMIT OF
DISTURBANCE PER THE SOIL SURVEY OF ST. MARY'S COUNTY AS DISTRIBUTED BY THE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE.

SEQUENCE OF SITE CONSTRUCTION

A APPROVAL SHALL BE REQUESTED UPON COMPLETION FOR INSTALLATION OF PERIMETER
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS, BUT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY OTHER EARTH
DISTURBANCE OR GRADING.

B APPROVAL SHALL BE REQUESTED UPON FINAL STABILIZATION OF ALL SITES BEFORE REMOVAL
OF SEDIMENT CONTROLS.

C ALL SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE REGULARLY INSPECTED AND MAINTAINED, AT A MINIMUM
AFTER EACH RAIN EVENT AND THROUGHOUT THE LIFE OF THIS CONSTRUCTION.

ITEM DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED
TIME DAYS

1 CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY MDE, ENFORCEMENT DIVISION (410-537-3510)
ONCE THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING HAS BEEN HELD. NO CLEARING,
GRADING, OR OTHER LAND DISTURBANCE ACTIVITY IS PERMITTED UNTIL MDE
CERTIFIES THAT ALL REQUIRED EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS ARE
PROPERLY INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE RELEVANT CONSTRUCTION
STANDARD. ALL OTHER BUILDING OR GRADING INSPECTION APPROVALS MAY
NOT BE AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE INITIAL APPROVAL BY THE INSPECTING AGENCY
IS GIVEN.

-

2 DISTURB AND CLEAR ONLY WHERE NEEDED TO REQUIRED PERIMETER EROSION
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES.  INSTALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL PRACTICES WHERE INDICATED ON THIS APPROVED EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN.

2

3 SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES WILL BE MAINTAINED ACCORDING TO THE
MARYLAND 2011 STANDARDS AND COUNTY REGULATIONS, UNTIL THE ENTIRE
SITE IS STABILIZED, INSPECTED, AND FINAL APPROVAL IS GIVEN.

-

4 PERFORM DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SITE FEATURES & PAVEMENT AS NEEDED
FOR CONSTRUCTION.   ROUGH GRADE THE SITE. 3

5* INSTALL UTILITIES (SEWER AND WATER) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED
PLANS. 5

6* BEGIN BUILDING CONSTRUCTION.  INSTALL  CONCRETE FLAT WORK AND
PAVING. 30

7 COMPLETE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION.  COMPLETE FINE GRADING AND
PERMANENTLY STABILIZE ALL DISTURBED AREAS AS THEY ARE BROUGHT TO
FINISHED GRADE WITH A MINIMUM 4" TOPSOIL AND SOD.

30

8 REQUEST  APPROVAL FOR THE REMOVAL OF THE EROSION  AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL PRACTICES AND DEVICES. NOTIFY 48 HRS PRIOR TO REMOVAL. -

9 REMOVE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES WITH APPROVAL FROM
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT SEDIMENT CONTROL
INSPECTOR, AND PERMANENTLY STABILIZE AREA AFFECTED BY REMOVAL OF
DEVICES WITH MIN. 4" TOPSOIL SEED & MULCH.

2

TOTAL ESTIMATED SITE WORK CONSTRUCTION TIME: 72

*ITEMS WHICH MAY BE DONE CONCURRENTLY

ASPHALT PAD DETAIL
NTS

SITE PLAN KEYED NOTES

1 PROPOSED FENCE (MATCH EXISTING) TO TIE TO EXISTING FENCE WITH CORNER POST
ADDED AT TIE-IN  POINT.

SITE PLAN NOTES

1 ALL EXISTING FEATURES ARE TO REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  ACCESS TO ALL
EXISTING STRUCTURES/FIELDS/TRACK/ETC. SHALL BE MAINTAINED CONTINUOUSLY
THROUGHOUT THE LIFE OF CONSTRUCTION.

2 ALL DISTURBED AREAS WHICH ARE TO BE LANDSCAPED GREEN AREAS SHALL BE
STABILIZED WITH 4" TOPSOIL AND SOD.

3 EXISTING PAVED SURFACES WHICH ARE PROPOSED TO BE LANDSCAPED GREEN AREAS
SHALL HAVE PAVEMENT, GRAVEL & SUB GRADE MATERIAL REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH
TOPSOIL TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE SUITABLE SOILS FOR THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF LANDSCAPE MATERIALS.

4 AREAS OF SIDEWALK AND/OR PAVEMENT TO BE REMOVED TO CONSTRUCT SITE
IMPROVEMENTS AND/OR INSTALL UTILITIES SHALL BE SAWCUT TO FACILITATE REMOVAL
AND INSTALLATION.  CONCRETE SHALL BE SAWCUT AT NEAREST CONSTRUCTION JOINT.

5 ALL SIDEWALKS/ASPHALT PADS SHALL MEET CURRENT ADA STANDARDS.  THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING POSITIVE GRADE AND DRAINAGE OVER
ALL PAVED SURFACES.  NO PONDING OR PUDDLING IS ALLOWABLE FOLLOWING PAVEMENT
PLACEMENT.

UTILITY PLAN NOTES

1 TEST PITS ARE REQUIRED TO DETERMINE THE EXACT LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF ANY
EXISTING WATERLINE ,SEWER LINE, TELECOMMUNICATIONS, ELECTRIC, AND STORM DRAIN,
ETC. AT ALL UTILITY CROSSINGS AND CONNECTION LOCATIONS.

2 EXISTING WATER AND SEWER CONNECTIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND/OR UTILIZED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.

3 EXISTING UTILITY FEATURES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO STORM DRAIN, WATER,
SEWER, ELECTRIC, AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO THE PROPOSED
GRADES ON THIS PLAN.

4 ALL TRENCHES OR HOLES FOR UTILITY INSTALLATION SHALL BE BACKFILLED, COMPACTED
AND STABILIZED AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY.  EXCAVATED TRENCH MATERIAL
SHALL BE PLACED ON THE HIGH SIDE OF THE TRENCH OR HOLE.  NO TRENCH/HOLE SHALL
BE OPENED MORE THAN CAN BE STABILIZED THE SAME DAY.  IF AN AREA MUST BE LEFT
UNSTABILIZED OVERNIGHT, SILT FENCE WILL BE PLACED IMMEDIATELY DOWNHILL OF ALL
DISTURBED AREAS AND STOCKPILES AND APPROPRIATE SAFETY MEASURES SHALL BE
INSTALLED AS REQUIRED.

UTILITY PLAN KEYED NOTES

1
TIE TO EXISTING WATER LINE WITH SADDLE AND CORPORATION STOP ASSEMBLY PER
METCOM STD W-9. TEST PIT WATERLINE TO VERIFY LOCATION, SIZE AND MATERIALPRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION.

2 REPLACE EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK DISTURBED BY SEWER INSTALLATION IN-KIND TO
NEAREST CONSTRUCTION JOINT.

3 REMOVE AND RESET EXISTING FENCE AS NEEDED FOR SEWER INSTALLATION.

1

3

2

1

1

SEDIMENT & EROSION CONTROL

DISCRIPTION SYMBOL UNITS QUANTITY

LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE (LOD) SF ± 4,982

SILT FENCE LF ± 73

EARTHWORK CUT CY ± 0

EARTHWORK FILL CY ± 98

NOTE: QUANTITIES ARE FOR OBTAINING PERMITS ONLY. QUANTITIES TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR.

LOD

SF

NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR - CAUTION

THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE
LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AS SHOWN
ON THE PLANS IS BASED ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY
COMPANIES AND, WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN
THE FIELD.  THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED ON AS BEING
EXACT OR COMPLETE.  THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE
APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY AT LEAST 48 HOURS BEFORE ANY
EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATION OF UTILITIES AT
THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.  IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ALL EXISTING  UTILITIES
WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN
ON THESE PLANS.
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SEWER PROFILE
SANITARY SEWER PROFILE

SCALE: 1" = 20' HORZ.
1" = 2' VERT.

100

105

110

115

120

100

105

110

115

120

-0+25 0+00 0+50 1+00 1+25

SP-1
4" SDR-35 @ 4.0%

STA. 0+05.0
TOP EL: 111.50
INV IN: 107.66 BC-1
INV OUT: 107.12 EX SS

GRINDER PUMP
METCOM STD P-9GP-1

BUILDING CONNECTION
STA = 0+00.00
ELEV = 107.75

EX 8" SEWERLINE
STA = 0+72.26
ELEV = 110.2±

54-LF 2" HDPE

SV-1

CO-1

SERVICE VALVE
STA. 0+62.2

CLEAN OUT
STA. 0+67.2

4-LF 2" HDPE

SEI ARCHITECTS

SMCPS
LEONARDTOWN HS

CONCESSION
BUILDING

AS SHOWN

SEI: 13022.0
COAB: SM00027 WORKINGNORTH

SHEET NO:
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PROJECT NO:
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9211 CORPORATE BLVD, SUITE 340
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UTILITY PROFILES

KEYED NOTES

1

SEE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND
COORDINATE CONNECTION LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS.  FURNISH AND
INSTALL ADAPTERS AND/OR FITTINGS AS REQUIRED TO TIE-IN TO MEP
SYSTEMS.  CLEANOUT TO BE PROVIDED 5 FEET +/- FROM BUILDING.  REFER
TO MEP PLANS FOR TYPICAL EXTERIOR CLEANOUT DETAIL.

2 REFER TO METCOM DETAIL P-10.

1

2
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=/402 3200
CONCESSIONS

=/144 1300
STORAGE

=/40 1300
CUSTODIAL

TEAM ROOM

168
2 A

168
1 A

330
24 B

168
2A

TD =
23' - 3"

TD =
31' - 4"

TD =
35' - 5"

FEC

FEC-K

TD =
31' - 4"

168
0 A

168
0 A

IBC: 621 SF / 50 = 13 OCC
NFPA: FOUR 8'-0" BENCHES / 1 OCC PER 18" = 24 OCC

B DOUBLE DOOR
33.00" * 2 = 66.00"
66.00/.2 = 330 EGRESS CAPACITY

A SINGLE DOOR
33.6/.2 = 168 EGRESS CAPACITY

33.00"

2"
DOOR SIZE

6' - 0" 2"

33.60"

2"
DOOR SIZE

3' - 0" 2"

33.00"

REMOVABLE MULLION - NOT 
INCLUDED IN EGRESS WIDTHDEFINITIONS

USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

LEGEND:

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS
EGRESS DOOR TYPE (SEE LEGEND)
EGRESS CAPACITY (OCCUPANTS)

OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION
(SF / OCC LOAD FACTOR = # OCC)

GSF  SF/OCC  OCC
### / ### = ###

IBC: SECTION 309 MERCANTILE GROUP M

303.1.2 SMALL ASSEMBLY SPACES.  THE FOLLOWING ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL NOT BE CLASSIFIED AS ASSEMBLY 
OCCUPANCIES.

1. A ROOM OR SPACE USED FOR ASSEMBLY PURPOSES WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 50 PERSONS AND 
ACCESSORY TO ANOTHER OCCUPANCY SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AS A GROUP B OCCUPANCY OR AS PART OF THAT 
OCCUPANCY.

2. A ROOM OR SPACE USED FOR ASSEMBLY PURPOSES THAT IS LESS THAN 750 SQUARE FEET IN AREA AND 
ACCESSORY TO ANOTHER OCCUPANCY SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AS A GROUP B OCCUPANCY OR AS PART OF THAT 
OCCUPANCY.

###
## #

3

2

ADMINISTRATION
LEONARDTOWN HIGH SCHOOL
13995 POINT LOOKOUT ROAD, 
LEONARDTOWN, MD 20650

SCOPE OF WORK
NEW CONSTRUCTION

1

CODE REFERENCES
• INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2021
• INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE 2021
• INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE 2021
• NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE 2020
• INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE 2021
• ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN 2010
• NFPA 1 2021
• NFPA 101 2021

29 SECTION 2902 MINIMUM PLUMBING FACILITIES

CLASSIFICATION 
(OCCUPANCY)

WATER 
CLOSET

REQ. PROV.

LAVATORIES

REQ. PROV.

DRINKING 
FOUNTAINS

REQ. PROV.*

SERVICE 
SINK

REQ. PROV.

1 1 1 19 5 2 1

6
602.5  TYPE V.  TYPE V CONSTRUCTION IS THAT TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION IN WHICH THE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, 
EXTERIOR WALLS, AND INTERIOR WALLS ARE OF ANY MATERIALS PERMITTED BY CODE.

BEARING WALLS:

ROOF CONSTRUCTION
INCLUDING SUPPORTS

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION
INCLUDING SUPPORTS

EXTERIOR
INTERIOR

NON-BEARING WALLS EXTERIOR
INTERIOR

SEE TABLE 705.5

TABLE 601 FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

*  NOT LESS THAN THE FIRE RESISTANCE RATING BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (SEE TABLE 705.5)

SECTION 602 CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION

0 HOUR

PROVIDED

TYPE V

0 HOUR

0 HOUR*
0 HOUR

0 HOUR

REQUIRED BUILDING ELEMENTS

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME

0 HOUR

0 HOUR 0 HOUR

0 HOUR 0 HOUR

0 HOUR*
0 HOUR

TABLE 705.5 FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

30 FT>_
10 FT TO      30 FT
5 FT TO      10 FT

5 FT

<
<
<

>
>
_
_

DISTANCE CONSTRUCTION TYPE OCC. GROUP M

VB 1
2

0

0

IBC SECTIONS 1005.3.2: .2" PER PERSON (EGRESS COMPONENTS OTHER THAN STAIRWAYS)

NFPA TABLE 7.3.3.1: .2" PER PERSON (LEVEL COMPONENTS)

REFER TO DOOR SYMBOLS ON CODE ANALYSIS PLAN ON PLAN FOR OCCUPANT LOAD AND CAPACITY AT EACH EXTERIOR DOOR

ENERGY EFFICIENCY13
1301.1.1 CRITERIA

CLIMATE ZONE: 4 
PROPOSED

R-9.5 ci (MIN)WALLS, ABOVE GRADE (MASS)

ROOFS (ATTIC AND OTHER) R-49

SLAB-ON-GRADE FLOORS (UNHEATED SLABS)

REQUIRED

R-9.5 ci

R-49

R-10 FOR 24"R-10 FOR 24"

ci = CONTINUOUS INSULATION

BUILDINGS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.

INTERIOR FINISHES

M C

TABLE 803.13 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY

NONSPRINKLERED

GROUP
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES

FLOOR AREA IN SF 
PER OCCUPANT 

(IBC 1004.5)

SECTION 1004 OCCUPANT LOAD

ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL

KITCHENS 200 GSF

TABLE 1004.1 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT

FUNCTION OF SPACE

ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQ. ROOM 300 GSF

LOCKER ROOMS / BENCH-TYPE SEATING 50 GSF

1005.3 REQUIRED CAPACITY BASED ON OCCUPANT LOAD.  THE REQUIRED CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF THE MEANS OF EGRESS FOR ANY 
ROOM, AREA, SPACE OR STORY SHALL BENOT LESS THAN THAT DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 1005.3.1 AND 1005.3.2.

SECTION 1005 EGRESS WIDTH

MEANS OF EGRESS

SECTION 1017 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
1017.2 LIMITATIONS. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED THE VALUES GIVEN IN TABLE 1017.2.

TABLE 1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

A, E, F-1, M, R, S-1 200 FT

WITHOUT SPRINKLER SYSTEMOCCUPANCY

NFPA 36.2.6.1 - IN MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES CLASSIFIED AS ORDINARY HAZARD, TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 150 FT.

FLOOR AREA IN SF 
PER OCCUPANT 

(NFPA TABLE 7.3.1.2)

100 GSF

300 GSF

1 PER 18" BENCH

309.1 MERCANTILE GROUP M
MERCANTILE GROUP M OCCUPANCY INCLUDES, AMONG OTHERS, THE USE OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE OR 

A PORTION THEREOF FOR THE DISPLAY AND SALE OF MERCHANDISE...

NFPA: 6.1.10 MERCANTILE

6.1.10.1 DEFINITION - MERCANTILE OCCUPANCY.  AN OCCUPANCY USED FOR THE DISPLAY AND SALE OF 
MERCHANDISE.

A.6.1.2.1 ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCIES

RESTAURANTS AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF FEWER THAN 50 PERSONS 
SHOULD BE CLASSIFIED AS MERCANTILE OCCUPANICES.
OCCUPANCY OF ANY ROOM OR SPACE FOR ASSEMBLY PURPOSES BY FEWER THAN 50 PERSONS IN ANOTHER 
OCCUPANCY, AND INCIDENTAL TO SUCH OTHER OCCUPANCY, SHOULD BE CLASSIFIED AS PART OF THE OTHER 
OCCUPANCY AND SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS APPLICABLE THERETO.

10

8

7

MERCANTILE 1 PER 500 1 PER 750 1 PER 1000 1

5 GENERAL BULIDING HEIGHT AND AREAS

TABLE 504.3 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET ABOVE GRADE PLANE 

OCCUPANCY 
CLASSIFICATION

M

SPRINKLERED

NO

TYPE OF 
CONSTRUCTION

VB

ALLOWABLE 
HEIGHT

ACTUAL 
HEIGHT

40' - 0" +/- 18' - 0"

TABLE 504.4 ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE 

OCCUPANCY 
CLASSIFICATION

M

SPRINKLERED

NO

TYPE OF 
CONSTRUCTION

VB

ALLOWABLE 
STORIES

ACTUAL 
STORIES

1 1

TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR

OCCUPANCY 
CLASSIFICATION

M

SPRINKLERED

NO

TYPE OF 
CONSTRUCTION

VB

ALLOWABLE 
AREA

ACTUAL 
AREA

+/- 1,850 SF9,000 SF

IECC TABLE C402.1.3 - OPAQUE THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION COMPONENT MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS, R-VALUE METHOD

IECC C402.2.2 ABOVE-GRADE WALLS
"MASS WALLS' WHERE USED AS A COMPONENT IN THE THERMAL ENVELOPE OF A BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE 

FOLLOWING:
1. WEIGH NOT LESS THAN 35 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT OF WALL SURFACE AREA.

THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF THIS BUILDING WILL BE 8" CMU REINFORCED AT 32" OC CENTER = 47 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT

NOTE: NEW BUILDING WILL BE LOCATED > 10 FT FROM ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"A-1
1 CODE ANALYSIS FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"A-1
2 EGRESS DOOR WIDTHS

PRINTS ISSUED
NO: DESCRIPTION: DATE:



SYMBOLS LEGEND:

WALL SECTION/DETAIL

BUILDING ELEVATION

BUILDING SECTION

DETAIL BUBBLE

ROOM NAME / NUMBER 

WALL TYPES, SYMBOL TO 
APPLY TO ENTIRE LENGTH 
OF WALL, UNLESS NEW 
WALL SYMBOL IS PROVIDED.

WINDOW TYPE

DOOR/FRAME NUMBER

NEW DOOR AND FRAME

MASONRY CONTROL JOINTS

GENERAL PLAN NOTES:

A.

B.

C.

D.

AX.XX

AX.XX
X

X

X

X
AX.XX

XX
AX.XX

ALL GENERAL NOTES AND SYMBOLS PERTAIN TO 
ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION PLANS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS IN 
WALLS AND CEILINGS WHERE REQUIRED BY M/E/P. 

REFER TO WALL TYPE LEGEND FOR INTERIOR WALL 
DETAILS AND NOTES.

REFER TO WALL SECTIONS FOR TYPICAL EXTERIOR 
WALL COMPOSITION AND NOTES.

Room name
101

1i

101

NEW CONSTRUCTION KEYNOTES:

24" x 24" ATTIC ACCESS HATCH IN CEILING ABOVE. 
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH TRUSS 
MANUFACTURER AND MEP WORK; PAINT

PROVIDE ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUT AND SPLASHBLOCK 
AT EACH CORNER OF THE BUILDING. SLOPE ALUMINUM 
GUTTERS TO DOWNSPOUTS. DOWNSPOUT AND GUTTER 
COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

WALL-MOUNTED MICROWAVE. REFER TO EQUIPMENT 
SCHEDULE.

COUNTERTOP MICROWAVE. REFER TO EQUIPMENT 
SCHEDULE.

1
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4
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SHEAR WALL
8' - 0"

(BASE 
BID 

ONLY)
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BID 

ONLY)

4'
 - 

1"
15

' -
 9

"
3'

 - 
6"

7' - 9" 11' - 10" 8' - 5"

EDGE OF ROOF UNDER 
BASE BID

THIS WALL IS TO BE A TYP. EXT. 
CAVITY WALL UNDER BASE BID

LOUVER IN CEILING ABOVE UNDER 
ALTERNATE #2, REFER TO MECHANICAL. 
PAINT TO MATCH CEILING.

EQ-16
EQ-17

NOTE: REFER TO WEST 
ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS 
OF CONTROL JOINTS AND 
MURAL WALL IN BASE BID 
AND ADD ALTERNATE #1
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PAPER TOWEL 
DISPENSER

MIRROR

WATER CLOSET

FRONT

CHART
SEE

C
H

AR
T

SE
E

MOP RACK 
(PROVIDE AT

MOP SINK)

PLAN

15
"

G MIRROR 36"

FRONT 
VIEW

SIDE 
VIEW

67
"

9"

8"

WATER 
CLOSET

60"

60
"

30"

48
" LAVATORY, 

URINAL, 
WATER 

COOLER

EQEQ

24"

HOOKMOP RACK

ADA CLEARANCES

F SOAP DISPENSER (OPERABLE PARTS) 44"-48"
E PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER (OPERABLE PARTS) 44"-48"
D TOILER PAPER DISPENSER 13" MIN
C GRAB BAR (VERTICAL) 40"

A & B GRAB BAR (TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACE) 35"
ADA LAVATORY (KNEE CLEARANCE) 27" MIN
ADA LAVATORY (COUNTER HT AFF) 34" MAX

2A URINAL (RIM HT AFF) 16"

1A
ADA WATER CLOSET (CENTERLINE TO WALL) 17"
ADA WATER CLOSET (TOILET SEAT HT)

G
R
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 B

AR
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18"

FIXTURE / ACCESSORY
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ADA DIMENSIONS

URINAL
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SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL

20"

FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW

18
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WATER 
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PLAN 
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I
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622A11A 3A
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24"

T.
O
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U
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36
" M

AX

TO MATCH FRAME WIDTH

1/
2"

NOTES: 

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL THIS THRESHOLD AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS.
2. THRESHOLDS TO BE CENTERED ON DOOR FRAMES.  ASSOCIATED FLOOR 

FINISHES TO EXTEND FULLY TO THRESHOLDS AS INDICATED.

ALUMINUM THRESHOLD.  
FASTEN TO ONE SIDE OF 
CONCRETE ONLY, USING 

COUNTERSUNK FLATHEAD 
EXPANSION BOLTS @ 2'-0" O.C.

GROUT SOLID

NEOPRENE 
GASKET

NOTE: REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR 
APPROPRIATE LINTELS

M
AX

. 8
"

G
RE

AT
ER

 T
HA

N 
8"

JAMBJAMB

HEADHEAD

HEAD/JAMB AT TYP. CMU WALLS HEAD/JAMB AT THICK CMU WALLS

MAX. 8"
GREATER THAN 8"

D

DB

B

D

D

B

B
L

L

L L

J

J

A A

HEAD & JAMB DETAIL MATERIAL LEGEND:

GROUT SOLID; COORD. W/ ELEC.

SEALANT (BOTH SIDES)

VENEER PER ELEVATIONS

CMU

SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE

CONTINUOUS FLASHING

CAVITY WIDTH x 10" MORTAR STOP

INSULATION

LINTEL PER STRUCTURAL

CERAMIC TILE

FIELD BULLNOSE CORNER

NOT USED

OPEN HEAD JOINT @ 16" O.C.

A

B

C

D

E

F

K

L

M

N

G

H

J

MATERIALS LEGEND:

NEW CMU WALL

NEW INSULATED CAVITY WALL, 
CMU BACKUP

2"
1' 

- 4
"

2"
1' 

- 8
"

2" 5' - 8" 2"
6' - 0"

7' 
- 8

"

2" 5' - 0" 2"

2"
4' 

- 4
"

2"

4' 
- 8

"

5' - 4"

2' 
- 8

"

W2

W3

B8

B6

B4

FLOOR MATERIAL 
AS SPECIFIED

BASE MATERIAL 
AS SPECIFIED

CMU WALL PAINTED 
BOTH SIDES (COORD 
CT IN TOILET ROOMS)

PRESSURE-TREATED 
TOP PLATES. REFER 
TO STRUCTURAL.

1/2" OR 5/8" GWB, PTD.

8" CMU

6" CMU

4" CMU

5/8" GWB CEILING, PTD.ALIGN, TYP.

LEGEND:
PREFIX LETTER INDICATES WALL TYPE DESIGNATION.
NUMBER THAT FOLLOWS LETTER IN WALL TYPE DESIGNATION 
INDICATES NOMINAL THICKNESS OF WALL SYSTEM.

GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL MASONRY DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON WALL TYPES 

ARE NOMINAL.

2. REFER TO ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE FOR WALL FINISHES, 
TYPICAL.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOOTING OR THICKENED 
SLAB AS REQUIRED AT WALLS WHERE REQUIRED BY 
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

4. ALL GWB TO BE 5/8" U.N.O. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 
MOISTURE-RESISTANT GWB WHERE GWB PARTITIONS ARE 
SCHEDULED IN HIGH MOISTURE SPACES, SUCH AS TOILET 
ROOMS AND CONCESSIONS  ROOM.  REFER TO 
SPECIFICATIONS.

A #
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DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE

NO.

LOCATION DOOR FRAME

FI
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G

 (M
IN

.)

HA
RD
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E

COMMENTSFROM TO PA
IR

SIZE DO
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R 
TY

PE

DO
O

R 
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AT
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L
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E 
TY

PE

FR
AM

E 
M
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C100A CONCESSIONS EXTERIOR 3'-0" x 7'-0" x 1 3/4" A1 HM HM01 HM 1
C100B EXTERIOR CONCESSIONS 3'-0" x 7'-0" x 1 3/4" A1 HM HM01 HM 1
C101 FAMILY RESTROOM EXTERIOR 3'-0" x 7'-0" x 1 3/4" A1 HM HM01 HM 2
C102 STORAGE CONCESSIONS 3'-0" x 7'-0" x 1 3/4" A1 HM HM01 HM 3 180 SWING
C104 EXTERIOR WOMEN'S RESTROOM 3'-0" x 7'-0" x 1 3/4" A1 HM HM01 HM 4
C105 MEN'S RESTROOM CUSTODIAL 3'-0" x 7'-0" x 1 3/4" A1 HM HM01 HM 3.1
C106 MEN'S RESTROOM EXTERIOR 3'-0" x 7'-0" x 1 3/4" A1 HM HM01 HM 4
C107 EXTERIOR TEAM ROOM PAIR 6'-0" x 7'-0" x 1 3/4" A2 HM HM02 HM 5 PART OF ALTERNATE #1

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"A-2
1 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
HOLLOW METAL FRAME TYPES

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
DOOR TYPES

GENERAL DOOR AND FRAME NOTES

A. COORDINATE ALL LINTELS WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
B. ALL EXTERIOR HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES ARE TO BE INSULATED PER SPECS.
C. ALL HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES ARE TO BE PAINTED, COLOR PER FINISH SCHEDULE 

NOTES.
D. WALLS 8" OR LESS SHALL HAVE WRAP AROUND FRAMES AND WALLS LARGER THAN 8", INCLUDING 

CAVITY WALLS, SHALL HAVE 8" FRAMES.
E. COORDINATE DOOR AND FRAME SIZES BEFORE FABRICATION.  REFER ALSO TO DOOR AND FRAME 

SCHEDULE.  COORDINATE DOOR FRAMES WITH ELECTRICAL.  DO NOT GROUT DOOR HEADS SOLID.
F. ALL FRAMES TO BE GLAZED WITH SCREWS.  NO SNAP-ON TRIM IS ACCEPTABLE.  SCREWS TO BE 

FLAT HEAD FLUSH MOUNTED TO GLAZING STOP SURFACE.  COORDINATE STOP SIZES WITH WIDTH 
OF GLAZING/LOUVERS. 

G. INDICATED WINDOW/FRAME DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL; GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL 
COORDINATE ACTUAL SIZES OF MASONRY OPENINGS AND WINDOWS/FRAMES.

H. FOR DOOR HARDWARE SETS, SEE SPECIFICATIONS.  COORDINATE UNDERCUTS WITH HARDWARE/
I. UNO, PROVIDE 3/4" FACTORY UNDERCUTS AT ALL EXTERIOR AND TOILET ROOM DOORS, AND 3/8" 

FACTORY UNDERCUTS AT ALL OTHER DOORS.
J. ALL NEW GLAZING SHALL BE SAFETY GLAZING - REFER ALSO TO GLAZING SPECIFICATION.
K. CONTRACTR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL OPENINGS.
L. DOOR CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH ADA 402.2.10 (SURFACE) AND ADA 402.2.11 (LITE HEIGHT).  
M. DOOR INSTALLATION TO COMPLY WITH ADA 402.8 (CLOSING SPEED) AND 402.9 (OPENING FORCE).
N. ALL PUSH BARS, LEVERS, ETC SHALL BE LOCATED AT 38" TO CENTERLINE U.N.O.
O. ALL DOOR HARDWARE IS TO BE ADA COMPLIANT.
P. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR DOOR SWING DIRECTIONS.
Q. PROVIDE BLINDS PER SPEC AT ALL WINDOWS.  PROVIDE ROLLER SHADES PER SPEC AT DOOR 

VISIONS.

SCALE: 6" = 1'-0"A-2
2 THRESHOLD / TRANSITION DETAIL

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A-2
3 HOLLOW METAL HEAD AND JAMB DETAILS

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
TAG DESCRIPTION MODEL COMMENTS

EQ-1 KITCHEN WORK STATION TABLE ST4-3072SSK 4
EQ-2 G-SERIES 2 SECTION DISPLAY REFRIGERATOR G21010-043
EQ-3 G-SERIES 3 SECTION DISPLAY REFRIGERATOR G32010-043
EQ-4 G-SERIES 2-SECTION REFRIGERATOR REACH-IN G20010
EQ-5 G-SERIES 2-SECTION FREEZER REACH-IN G22010
EQ-6 STAINLESS STEEL WALL-MOUNTED COUNTERTOP 20" DEEP (SEE NOTE BELOW), 34" HIGH WITH SS BACKSPLASH AND SIDESPLASHES.  ROUNDED CORNERS.
EQ-7 SINK, 3 COMPARTMENT REFER TO PLUMBING
EQ-8 WALL MOUNTED HAND SINK REFER TO PLUMBING
EQ-9 WALL MOUNTED CABINETS 33" WIDE, 30" HIGH, 14" DEEP. MOUNT AT 5'-6". PROVIDE ADJUSTABLE SHELVING.
EQ-10 METAL SHELVING 24" WIDE, 72" HIGH, 18" DEEP
EQ-11 COUNTERTOP MICROWAVE WMC30516H
EQ-12 WALL MOUNTED MICROWAVE WMH31017H
EQ-13 RUBBERMAID BRUTE 44 GAL. TRASH CAN H-1046 32" HIGH, 24" DIAMETER. GRAY HEAVY DUTY PLASTIC.
EQ-14 BENCH (BOD SALSBURY) 77778 PART OF ALTERNATE #1
EQ-15 MARKER BOARD PART OF ALTERNATE #1
EQ-16 GREASE INTERCEPTOR REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS
EQ-17 CHANGING TABLE KB310-SSRE
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET PART OF ALTERNATE #1
FEC-K FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET - KITCHEN
W1 OVERHEAD COILING WINDOW

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
HOLLOW METAL WINDOW TYPES

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
WALL TYPES

PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

FOR EQ-6, 20" DEPTH IS PREFERRED, HOWEVER 25" DEPTH IS ACCEPTABLE IF CHEAPER/MORE READILY AVAILABLE (CONTRACTOR'S OPTION)

PRINTS ISSUED
NO: DESCRIPTION: DATE:



FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

TOP OF MASONRY
10' - 0"

4
A-3

LOUVER PER MECHANICAL, 
CENTER ON ELEVATION.  PTD, 
REFER TO SPEC FOR COLOR.

11
' -

 8
"

W3 W3

2'
 - 

4"
4"

4'
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8"
4"

1'
 - 

8"
4"

1A

1C1C

1B

1B

1A

CJ

EQ EQ℄

10
' -

 0
"

CJ CJ CJ

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

TOP OF MASONRY
10' - 0"

5
A-3

C106C104C101C100A
C107

TY
P

8'
 - 

4"

EQ EQ

TY
P

8'
 - 

4"

EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQEQ EQ EQ EQ

EXTENDED OVERHANG
ALTERNATE #2: ALTERNATE #1: TEAM ROOM

W2

4"
1'

 - 
8"

4"
4'

 - 
8"

4"
2'

 - 
4"

℄ ℄ ℄ ℄ ℄ ℄ ℄ ℄

6

CJ CJ CJ CJ CJ CJ CJ CJ

2

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

TOP OF MASONRY
10' - 0"

4
A-3

4"
1'

 - 
8"

4"
4'

 - 
8"

4"
2'

 - 
4"

1A1B

1C

12
' -

 6
"

1C

PAINTED SCHOOL LOGO, 4 FT 
DIAMETER. PART OF 
ALTERNATE #2 - OWNER TO 
PROVIDE GRAPHIC TO 
CONTRACTOR FOR PAINTING

W1 W1

M
.O

. T
YP

4' 
- 8

"
2' 

- 8
"

CJ CJ CJ CJ

TYP.

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

TOP OF MASONRY
10' - 0"

5
A-3

STUDENT MURAL WALL
(4" CMU PARGED SMOOTH  AND 

PAINTED WHITE)

EQ EQ

TY
P

8'
 - 

4"

EQ EQ

C100B

2'
 - 

8"
4'

 - 
8"

℄℄℄4' - 9"

CJ

CENTER LIGHT ON STUDENT MURAL WALL 
(IN BASE BID AND ALT #1)

1' - 4" 9' - 0" 9' - 4" 15' - 0" 9' - 4" 9' - 4" 8" 3' - 4" 9' - 0" 3' - 8"

4"
1'

 - 
8"

4"
4'

 - 
8"

4"
2'

 - 
4"

CJ CJ CJ CJ CJ CJ

2

℄EQ EQ

1A 1BTYP.

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

TOP OF MASONRY
10' - 0"

5
A-3

EQ EQ

4'
 - 

0"
2'

 - 
8"

℄

WHITEBOARD PER SPEC

EXTENDED OVERHANG
ALTERNATE #2: ALTERNATE #1: TEAM ROOM

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

TOP OF MASONRY
10' - 0"

4
A-3

A-4
7

EQEQ EQEQ

FIRST FLOOR 
0' - 0"

TOP OF MASONRY 
10' - 0"

TY
P

8'
 - 

4"

4"
1'

 - 
8"

4"
4'

 - 
8"

4"
2'

 - 
4"

℄ ℄

1B

1A
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1C1C 1A

W1 W1
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P
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"
2' 
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"

CJCJCJCJ

11
' -

 8
"

LOUVER PER MECHANICAL, 
CENTER ON ELEVATION.  PTD, 
REFER TO SPEC FOR COLOR.

1A

1A

8' - 0"8' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR 
0' - 0"

TOP OF MASONRY 
10' - 0"

TY
P

8'
 - 

4"

2'
 - 

4"
4"

4'
 - 

8"
4"

1'
 - 

8"
4"

℄ ℄

1A

1C1C

1B

1B

1A

CJCJ CJCJ

ELEVATION LEGEND:

1A

3

BRICK TYPE 1A (MATCH TO EXISTING FIELD RED BRICK)

WALL-MOUNTED EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE - COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL. REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS.  
COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

CJ MASONRY CONTROL JOINT. CORDINATE CONTROL JOINTS WITH BRICK COURSING. SEALANT COLOR TO MATCH MASONRY 
VENEER BRICK TYPE 1A. REFER ALSO TO ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLAN FOR LOCATIONS AND TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

GENERAL NOTES:

A. REFER TO FLOOR PLAN FOR LOCATIONS OF MASONRY CONTROL JOINTS

B. ALL EXPOSED STEEL IS TO BE HOT-DIP GALVANIZED, PREPARED, PRIMED, AND PAINTED - COLOR TO 
MATCH MASONRY DIRECTLY ABOVE

1C PLYWOOD SIDING PANELS, PAINTED SW 6126 NAVAJO WHITE.  B.O.D. GEORGIA-PACIFIC PLYTANIUM T1-11 PANELS; 
INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

1B BRICK TYPE 1B (MATCH TO EXISTING BANDING BEIGE BRICK)

4 ALUMINUM GUTTER, SLOPE TO DOWNSPOUTS

5 PROVIDE ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUT AND SPLASHBLOCK AT EACH CORNER OF THE BUILDING. SLOPE GUTTERS TO DOWNSPOUTS. 
DOWNSPOUT COLOR TO MATCH GUTTERS

2 NON-FREEZE WALL HYDRANT WITH DOOR - COORDINATE WITH PLUMBING.  MOUNT 1' - 8" 
FROM "FLOOR" LEVEL TO CENTERLINE OF NFWH U.N.O. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

TOP OF MASONRY
10' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR 
0' - 0"

TOP OF MASONRY 
10' - 0"

STUDENT MURAL WALL
(4" CMU PARGED 

SMOOTH  AND PAINTED 
WHITE)

CENTER LIGHT ON STUDENT MURAL WALL 
(IN BASE BID AND ALT #1)

2' - 8" 5' - 4" 15' - 0" 5' - 4" 2' - 4" 3' - 4" 9' - 0" 3' - 8"
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2' - 4"

2'
 - 

4"

6"

6"

6"

6"

16"x16" MASONRY PIER 
PER STRUCTURAL.  
PROVIDE THROUGH-
WALL FLASHING AND 
WEEPS AT ALL FOUR 
SIDES, 8" ABOVE GRADE. 
ALSO PROVIDE WEEPS 
(NO FLASHING) @ 8'-0".

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
CABINET AS SCHEDULED

SEE FLOOR PLAN
FOR LOCATIONS

WALL

2' 
- 8

"

FOR FULLY RECESSED
8"NOM.

48" MAX TO TOP 
OF HANDLE

TOP OF MASONRY
10' - 0"

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF SYSTEM

VENTED VINYL SOFFIT, GEORGIA PACIFIC B.O.D, 
COLOR: CREAM, TYP.

CONTINUOUS BOND BEAM W/(1)#5 
BAR TYPICAL.

1/2" Ø ANCHOR BOLT 6" EMBEDMENT 
@ 32" O.C. MAX.

2 PRESSURE TREATED TOP PLATES 
CONTINUOUS

H1 HURRICANE TIE @ EACH TRUSS 
TYPICAL. BY SIMPSON STRONG TIES

SUBFASCIA

FASCIA, GEORGIA PACIFIC 
B.O.D, COLOR: CREAM, TYP.

1" X 3" FRIEZE BOARD PRIMED AND PAINTED FOR 
EXTERIOR USE, COLOR: SW 6126 NAVAJO WHITE, TYP.

WEEP VENTS MAX 24" O.C.

PLYWOOD SUBSTRATE AS REQ'D BY 
METAL ROOFING MNFR

MIN R-9.5 SPRAY INSULATION

R-49 INSULATION**

HORIZONTAL 
REINFORCEMENT 
AND MASONRY 
TIES PER 
STRUCTURAL, 
TYP.

1/2" GWB, PTD, 
ALIGNED W/ FACE 
OF MASONRY, 
TYP.

5/8" GWB CEILING, 
PTD, ATTACHED TO 
TRUSSES ABOVE

SNOW GUARDS, SPACE AS 
RECOMMENDED BY MTL ROOF MNF, 
TYP. COLOR TO MATCH MTL ROOF.

PROVIDE CONT. LEAF 
GUARD, TYP.

GUTTER 
BRACKETS 
AS REQ'D

1/2" PLYWOOD, 
ATTACHED TO TRUSS

SEALER AND 
BACKER ROD

WEEP VENTS 
@ 24" O.C.

WATERPROOFING 
MEMBRANE

MTL SILL WITH 
DRIP EDGE BY 
WINDOW MNFR

04.B07.A

INSULATED 
HOLLOW 
METAL 
WINDOW

07.K

MORTAR NET, 
TYP.

07.L

DEPRESS CONCRETE SLAB 1/4"
TOWARDS FLOOR DRAIN

FLOOR DRAIN
SEE PLUMBING

SEAL TIGHT AROUND DRAIN PIPE

FINISHED FLOOR

NOTES:
1. REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF FLOOR DRAINS. DEPRESS CONCRETE AS REQUIRED TO 

SLOPE TO DRAIN.

CENTER OF FLOOR DRAIN
RADIUS = 12" FROM

3/
16

"

4 1/4" X 4 1/4" CERAMIC 
SANITARY COVE TILES 
ON THE BOTTOM ROW

2" X 2" CERAMIC 
MOSAIC TILE FLOOR

4 1/4" X 4 1/4" CERAMIC 
TILE WALL 

WALL SECTION NOTES:
DIVISION 3 - CONCRETE
03.A 5" REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB ON 10 MIL. (PVC) VAPOR 

BARRIER, ON 4" GRAVEL, ON COMPACTED FILL, SEE 
STRUCTURAL

03.C CONCRETE FOOTING, SEE STRUCTURAL
03.D GROUT SOLID
03.E ASPHALT SIDEWALK, SEE CIVIL

DIVISION 4 - MASONRY
04.A TYPICAL CMU (PAINTED WHERE EXPOSED)
04.B MASONRY VENEER, SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
04.D CONTINUOUS REINFORCED BOND BEAM, SEE 

STRUCTURAL
04.E PRECAST LINTEL, SEE STRUCTURAL

DIVISION 5 - METALS
05.A HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCEMENT AND MASONRY 

TIES AT 16" O.C. VERTICAL  (TYPICAL)
05.C STEEL BEAM, SEE STRL - ALL STEEL EXPOSED TO 

WEATHER IS TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
05.E STEEL ANGLE, SEE STRL - ALL STEEL EXPOSED TO 

WEATHER IS TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
05.N ALUMINUM THRESHOLD - ADA COMPLIANT
05.0    STEEL BENT PLATE, SEE STRL - ALL STEEL EXPOSED TO 

WEATHER IS TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED.
05.P STEEL BEAM AND HUNG PLATE, SEE STRL - ALL STEEL 

EXPOSED TO WEATHER IS TO BE HOT DIPPED 
GALVANIZED.

05.U MASONRY TIES @ 16" O.C. VERTICAL

DIVISION 6 - WOOD & PLASTICS
06.A FIRE-RETARDANT WOOD BLOCKING
06.B 3/4" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD, FIRE RETARDANT 

TREATED

DIVISION 7 - THERMAL & MOISTURE
07.A SPRAYED INSULATION, MINIMUM R-9.5
07.B 2" PERIMETER INSULATION TO EXTEND VERTICALLY 

FROM TOP OF FOOTING AND 24" HORIZONTALLY, 
MINIMUM R-10

07.C 3/4" PARGING AND DAMPPROOFING
07.D PRE-MOLDED, COMPRESSIBLE EXPANSION JOINT FILLER
07.E SPRAYED INSULATION, MINIMUM R-49
07.F 1/2" NEOPRENE GASKET
07.K THROUGH-WALL FLASHING WITH PVC WEEP VENT 

INSERTS IN OPEN HEAD JOINTS @ 24" O.C. PROVIDE 
CAVITY WIDTH x 10" MORTAR STOP AT ALL THROUGH-
WALL FLASHING, TYPICAL. PROVIDE SS DRIP EDGE U.N.O.

07.L SEALANT. PROVIDE BACKER ROD AS REQ'D
07.T SELF-ADHESIVE WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE 
07.U FIRE STOPPING
07.V FOUNDATION WALL WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE

DIVISION 8 - DOORS & WINDOWS
08.D DOOR / FRAME, SEE SCHEDULE

DIVISION 9 - FINISHES
09.A FLOOR FINISH AS SCHEDULED
09.C 5/8" HIGH-IMPACT GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)
09.D EXTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD 
09.E GYPSUM BOARD CEILING 
09.F 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)
09.H 5/8" MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD

DIVISION 26 - ELECTRICAL
26.A LIGHT FIXTURE, SEE ELECTRICAL

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. KEYNOTES AND TEXT NOTES SHOWN ON ANY ONE 
SECTION OR DETAIL SHALL APPLY TO ALL SIMILAR 
CONDITIONS IN OTHER SECTIONS AND DETAILS.

2. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL INFORMATION INN 
RELATION TO BEARING WALLS, FOUNDATIONS, STEEL 
BEAMS, ALL LINTELS, JOISTS, CONCRETE AND BRACING. 

3. WHEN STEEL BEAM FLANGES PROTRUDE INTO WALL 
CAVITY INSTALL CONTINUOUS RUBBERIZED FLASHING AND 
WEEPHOLES TO THE EXTERIOR AT 16" INTERVALS AT 
BOTH TOP AND BOTTOM FLANGES FOR ENTIRE LENGTH 
OF BEAM.

4. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL 
BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED, TYPICAL.

5. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATION DRAWINGS FOR EXTENT AND 
TYPE OF MASONRY VENEER AND EXTERIOR MATERIAL.

6. ALL FLASHING AND ROOFING METALS SHALL COMPLY 
WITH SMACNA REQUIREMENTS.

7. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TAKEN TO FACE OF 
MASONRY, U.N.O.

8. IN THE DETAILS, THE NOTE "INSULATION**" INDICATES 
CONTRACTOR'S OPTION FOR TYPE OF INSULATION 
(BLANKET, RIGID, SPRAYFOAM) AS LONG AS INSULATION IS 
SECURELY ATTACHED, IS INSTALLED PER 
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS, AND MEETS OR 
EXCEEDS THE R-VALUE INDICATED.

TOP OF MASONRY
10' - 0"

A-4
2

FOUNDATION
-2' - 0"

#4 BAR CONTINUOUS

#5 @ 32" O.C. MAX

(3) #5 CONTINUOUS

#5 @ 12" O.C. MAX

SEE T3300.07

03.C

03.A

08.D

03.D

03.D

04.D

05.U

04.B

07.A

#5 @ 32" O.C. MAX GROUT CELLS 
W/BARS 100% SOLID W/FS = 2500 
PSI GROUT TYPICAL.

CONTINUOUS BOND BEAM 
W/(1)#5 BAR TYPICAL.

H1 HURRICANE TIE @ EACH 
TRUSS TYPICAL, BY SIMPSON 
STRONG TIES

1/2" Ø ANCHOR BOLT 6" 
EMBEDMENT @ 32" O.C. MAX.

03.E

09.A

07.K

05.E

07.B

DAMPPROOFING

DAMPPROOFING

TOP OF MASONRY
10' - 0"

FOUNDATION
-2' - 0"

OMIT SS DRIP EDGE AT THIS 
LOCATION ONLY

ADJUSTABLE VENEER TIES @ 16" 
O.C. HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL 
TYPICAL

#5 DOWEL @ EACH VERTICAL

12
"

(3) #5 CONTINUOUS

#5 @ 12" O.C. MAX

COLLECTOR PWT TRUSS BY 
TRUSS SUPPLIER TYPICAL

#5 @ 32" O.C. MAX GROUT CELLS 
W/BARS 100% SOLID W/FS = 2500 
PSI GROUT TYPICAL.

TOP OF MASONRY 
10' - 0"

CONTINUOUS BOUND BEAM 
W/(1)#5 BAR TYPICAL.

1/2" Ø ANCHOR BOLT 6" 
EMBEDMENT @ 32" O.C. MAX.

2 PRESSURE TREATED TOP 
PLATES CONTINUOUS

H6A 10KT @ 16" O.C. MAXIMUM

03.D

03.C

03.E03.A

04.A 04.A

04.D

04.E

05.U

06.A

07.K

05.P

EXTERIOR GWB, PAINTED SW 
7065 ARGOS

09.A

07.D

07.B

03.D

NOTE: ALTERNATE #2 CONDITION 
SHOWN. IF ALTERNATE #2 IS NOT 
ACCEPTED, PROVIDE BRICK 
GABLE WITH OVERHANG ABOVE 
PER PLAN AND ELEVATIONS; SEE 
ALSO DTL 4/A-4 (SIM)

MIN R-30 SPRAYFOAM 
INSULATION ABOVE EXTERIOR 
OVERHANG

#5 @ 32" O.C. MAX GROUT CELLS 
W/BARS 100% SOLID W/FS = 2500 
PSI GROUT TYPICAL

BLOCKING AS REQ'D

SS COUNTER, SLOPE SLIGHTLY 
TOWARDS EXTERIOR. MAX 
HEIGHT 34" PER ADA.

INSULATED 
OVERHEAD 
COILING COUNTER 
DOOR, SEE SPEC.

PER EQ. SCHED.

SS JAMB BY COILING DOOR MNFR

09.C

07.K

R-49 INSULATION**

07.A

WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE 
AND DAMPPROOFING

TOP OF MASONRY
10' - 0"

R-49 INSULATION**C.L. OF BEAM AND 
MASONRY PIER 
BEYOND

INSTALL PER MTL 
ROOF MNFR'S 
RECOMMENDED 
EAVE DETAIL

PT RAFTER

FASCIA

GABLE OUTRIGGER

FRIEZE 
BOARD

SOFFIT 
BEYOND

1' 
- 7

 1
/2

"

COORDINATE GABLE 
END TRUSS WITH 
TRUSS SUPPLIER

PLYWOOD SIDING 
PANELS OVER 
WATERPROOFING 
MEMBRANE, TYP.

BEAM PER 
STRUCTURAL

OUTRIGGER 
TIEDOWNS PER 
TRUSS MNFR

TRUSS PER 
STRUCTURAL, 
TYP.

R-9.5 
INSULATION**

1/2" PLYWOOD

VENTED 
SOFFIT

2 PRESSURE TREATED TOP 
PLATES, CONTINUOUS

TOP OF MASONRY
10' - 0"

1/2" PLYWOOD, 
ATTACHED TO TRUSS

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF SYSTEM

VENTED VINYL SOFFIT, GEORGIA PACIFIC 
B.O.D, COLOR: CREAM, TYP.

SUBFASCIA

FRIEZE BOARD, COLOR: SW 6126 NAVAJO 
WHITE, TYP.

PLYWOOD SUBSTRATE AS REQ'D BY 
METAL ROOFING MNFR

MIN R-9.5 SPRAY INSULATION

R-49 INSULATION**

5/8" EXTERIOR GWB, 
ATTACHED TO 
TRUSSES ABOVE. 
PAINT SW 7065 ARGOS

SNOW GUARDS, SPACE AS 
RECOMMENDED BY MTL ROOF MNF, 
TYP. COLOR TO MATCH MTL ROOF.

2 PRESSURE TREATED TOP PLATES, 
CONTINUOUS 

BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

1/2" PLYWOOD

MIN R-30 SPRAYFOAM 
INSULATION ABOVE 
EXTERIOR OVERHANG

1' 
- 7

 1
/2

"

2X4 STUDS AT 24" O.C.

TOP OF MASONRY
10' - 0"

VENTED VINYL SOFFIT, GEORGIA PACIFIC 
B.O.D, COLOR: CREAM, TYP.

CONTINUOUS BOUND BEAM W/(1)#5 
BAR TYPICAL.

1/2" Ø ANCHOR BOLT 6" EMBEDMENT 
@ 32" O.C. MAX.

2 PRESSURE TREATED TOP PLATES 
CONTINUOUS

H1 HURRICANE TIE @ EACH TRUSS 
TYPICAL. BY SIMPSON STRONG TIES

HUNG PLATE, PAINTED 
SW 7065 ARGOS

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF SYSTEM

PLYWOOD SUBSTRATE AS REQ'D BY 
METAL ROOFING MNFR

R-49 INSULATION**

SNOW GUARDS, SPACE AS 
RECOMMENDED BY MTL ROOF MNF, 
TYP. COLOR TO MATCH MTL ROOF.

SUBFASCIA

FASCIA, GEORGIA PACIFIC 
B.O.D, COLOR: CREAM, TYP.

MORTAR NET, TYP.

PROVIDE CONT. LEAF 
GUARD, TYP.

1" X 3" FRIEZE BOARD PRIMED AND PAINTED FOR 
EXTERIOR USE, COLOR: SW 6126 NAVAJO WHITE, TYP.

TYP. THRU-WALL FLASHING W/ SS DRIP 
EDGE, WEEP @ MAX 24" O.C.

GUTTER 
BRACKETS 
AS REQ'D

WEEPS @ MAX 24" O.C.

WEEPS @ MAX 24" O.C.

1/2" PLYWOOD, 
ATTACHED TO TRUSS

MIN R-9.5 SPRAY INSULATION

BEAM AND HP PER STRUCTURAL LINTEL 
SCHEDULE. SIZE HUNG PLATE TO COVER 
CAVITY AS SHOWN

MIN R-30 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

12

5

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"A-4
10 FLOOR DRAIN DETAIL

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A-4
12 TILE DETAIL
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SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A-4
5 MASONRY COLUMN DETAIL

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"A-4
6 PORTABLE FIRE EXINGUISHER DETAIL

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A-4
11 FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET PLAN DETAIL

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A-4
2 SOFFIT DETAIL

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A-4
7 TYPICAL WINDOW SECTION

SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"A-4
8 WALL SECTION 1

SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"A-4
9 WALL SECTION 2

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A-4
4 EXTENDED ROOF OVERHANG DETAIL - SOUTH - ALTERNATE #2

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A-4
3 EXTENDED ROOF OVERHANG DETAIL - EAST-WEST - ALTERNATE #2

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A-4
1 WATER FOUNTAIN RECESS WALL SECTION
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FINISH KEY NOTES:

PAINTED CMU, B.O.D. SW PURE WHITE 7005 , TYP.

PAINTED CMU, B.O.D. SW BLUEBLOOD 6966, TYP.

VCT, B.O.D. ARMSTRONG FLOORING WHITE OUT 57518, TYP.

VCT, B.O.D. ARMSTRONG FLOORING BLUE MOON 57535, TYP.
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"A-5
3 FINISH FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"A-5
2 TEAM ROOM ELEVATION

FINISH SCHEDULE
ROOM FLOOR BASE WALL CEILING

COMMENTSNO. NAME F1
 - 
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C100 CONCESSIONS ■ ■ ■ ■
C101 FAMILY RESTROOM ■ ■ ■ ■ ■
C102 STORAGE ■ ■ ■ ■
C104 WOMEN'S RESTROOM ■ ■ ■ ■ ■
C105 CUSTODIAL ■ ■ ■ ■
C106 MEN'S RESTROOM ■ ■ ■ ■ ■
C107 TEAM ROOM ■ ■ ■ ■

FINISH SCHEDULE NOTES:
1. ALL INTERIOR CEILINGS ARE TO BE PAINTED GWB ON TREATED WOOD FURRING ATTACHED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF TRUSSES.
2. ALL INTERIOR GWB CEILINGS AND CMU WALLS ARE TO BE PAINTED SHERWIN WILLIAMS PURE WHITE 7005, EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. AT ALL ROOMS SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE NEW CERAMIC WALL TILE, PROVIDE CERAMIC TILE TO MIN 6'-8" AFF (DO NOT CUT TILE) AT WET WALLS ONLY. PAINT WALLS ABOVE CERAMIC TILE.
4. WHERE CERAMIC TILE WALL BASE IS SCHEDULED, CT BASE IS TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL WALLS IN THE ROOM (MATCH WALL CERAMIC TILE FIELD COLOR).
5. PROVIDE SCHLUTER STRIPS (OR EQUAL) WHERE REQUIRED AT CERAMIC TILE..
6. ALL HOLLOW METAL DOORS, WINDOWS, AND FRAMES ARE TO BE PAINTED SW ARGOS 7065.
7. ALL FINISHES ARE TO HAVE A CLASS C OR BETTER FLAME SPREAD RATING.

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"A-5
1 BATHROOM ELEVATION
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DIVISION 1 – GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

GENERAL CODES AND STANDARDS
BUILDING CODES: IBC 2018
RISK CATEGORY: II       

WIND CRITERIA
Vbasic = 115 MPH
Vasd = 89 MPH 
EXPOSURE CATEGORY = B
APPLICABLE INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENTS = +/- .18
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING = (EWA = 10 SQFT)

ZONE 4 = 21.16 PSF (DESIGN WIND PRESSURE – UNFACTORED)
ZONE 5 = 26.16 PSF (DESIGN WIND PRESSURE – UNFACTORED)

SEISMIC CRITERIA
IE = 1.0
SITE CLASS = D
SS = 0.12
S1 = .042
SDS = .129
SD1 = .067
R = 2
CS = .064
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY = B
SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM = ORDINARY REINFORCED MASONRY SHEAR WALL
ANALYSIS PROCEDURE – EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE

SNOW LOADS
Pg = 25 PSF
Is = 1.0
CE = 1.0
CT = 1.2
PF = 21 PSF

LIVE LOADS
ROOF = 25 PSF (MINIMUM + SNOW DRIFT)

LOADS GREATER THAN THE DESIGN LOADS STATED ABOVE SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON THE 
STRUCTURE DURING OR AFTER CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY BRACING IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT THE 
BUILDING.  CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL TEMPORARY BRACING, SHEETING, SHORING, 
FORMWORK, UNDERPINNING, ETC DESIGNED BY AN ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE LOCAL 
JURISDICTION.  ONE SET OF SIGNED AND SEALED SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS SHALL BE 
SUBMITTED TO COMPREHENSIVE STRUCTURAL SOLUTIONS FOR RECORD PURPOSES.  
COMPREHENSIVE STRUCTURAL SOLUTIONS IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY TEMPORARY 
SHORING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPORT AND PROTECT ALL ADJACENT UTILITIES, STRUCTURES, 
EXCAVATIONS, ETC. AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL THE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AS CONTAINED 
WITHIN THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS.

NO MODIFICATION IN SIZE, DIMENSION, POSITION, OR PENETRATION THROUGH ANY STRUCTURAL 
ELEMENT SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. 

REFER TO OTHER DISCIPLINE DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF SLAB PENETRATIONS, DIMENSIONS 
OF CHASES, INSERTS, OPENINGS, SLEEVES, REVEALS, DEPRESSIONS, AND OTHER SUCH 
ELEMENTS NOT DETAILED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHOW 
BASIC STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS.  THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS MUST BE USED IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH OTHER DISCIPLINE DRAWINGS CONTAINED IN THIS SET AND MUST BE COORDINATED AS A 
WHOLE ELEMENT. DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE 
OBTAINED FROM THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THESE NOTES, THE 
STRUCTURAL PLANS, THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, AND/OR THE DRAWINGS OF OTHER 
DISCIPLINES SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE 
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK. 

CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL DISCIPLINE DRAWINGS PRIOR TO BID.  MINOR STRUCTRUAL 
ELEMENTS SUCH AS MISCELLANEOUS ANGLES, LINTELS, AND OR PLATES MAY BE IDENTIFIED ON 
THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, BUT NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ON THE STRUCTURAL SET.  
ALL MISCELANEOUS STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS IDENTIFIED ON ARCHITECTURAL AND MEP 
DRAWINGS MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACTOR’S BID.  

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHOWN IN THE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.  IF THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE REPLICATED FOR SHOP DRAWING 
USE BY THE CONTRACTOR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL 
INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE SHOP DRAWING. ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THE CONTRACT AS 
DETAILED ON THE SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE HIGHLIGHTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR REVIEW 
BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW A MINIMUM OF 10 WORKING 
DAYS FOR SHOP DRAWING REVIEW.

ALL WORK SHALL BE INSPECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 17 OF THE INTERNATIONAL 
BUILDING CODE – SPECIAL INSPECTIONS.  ALL INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE 
DIRECT SUPERVISION OF A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE LOCAL JURISDICTION, 
HIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR ON BEHALF OF THE OWNER.  ALL INSPECTIONS SHALL BE IN 
COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL CODE AMENDMENTS, SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL 
REQUIREMENTS.  COMPREHENSIVE STRUCTURAL SOLUTIONS WILL NOT PERFORM CODE 
REQUIRED INSPECTIONS. 

FOUNDATION NOTES:

1. SLAB ON GRADE SHALL BE 5" NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE (F'C=3000 PSI, 145 PCF) WITH 6"X6"-W2.9XW2.9 WELDED WIRE FABRIC OVER VAPOR BARRIER OVER 6" OF COMPACTED 
WASHED GRAVEL.

2. TOP OF SLAB ELEVATION + 0' - 0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. (-0'-0") DENOTES TOP OF FOOTING ELEVATION MEASURED FROM TOP OF SLAB ON GRADE ELEVATION. FOOTING ELEVATIONS ARE FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY HAVE TO 
BE ADJUSTED BASED ON FIELD CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED DURING EXCAVATION.

4. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE LOWERED TO BEAR BELOW ANY UTILITIES. SEE TYPICAL DETAIL. CONTRACTOR FIELD LOCATE ALL FINAL UTILITY LOCATIONS AND COORDINATE INVERT 
ELEVATIONS WITH FOOTINGS.  ADD ADDITIONAL FOOTING STEPS AS NEEDED AT ALL UTILITIES.

5. ALL SUBGRADE PREPARATION FOR THE SLAB ON GRADE, FOOTINGS, INSTALLATION OF CONTROLLED FILL, ETC SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL 
ENGINEER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

6. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR BELOW GRADE UTILITIES, BELOW GRADE CONDUITS, SLAB DEPRESSIONS, SLAB 
SLOPES, ETC.

7. SCJ DENOTES SLAB CONTRACTION JOINT, SEE TYPICAL DETAIL.

8. ALL EXTERIOR MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH #5 BARS AT 32" ON CENTER LOCATED IN THE CENTER OF THE CMU BACKUP UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. GROUT 
CELLS CONTAINING BARS 100% SOLID WITH F’G = 2,500 PSI GROUT. REFER TO THE REINFORCED MASONRY TYPICAL DETAILS AND SECTIONS. PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING FULL 
HEIGHT REINFORCED MASONRY PIERS AT EACH SIDE OF EACH OPENING IN THE EXTERIOR WALLS.

WALL TYPE                                 PIER

4" BRICK+ CAVITY+ 8" BLOCK                      8"X16" WITH 1-#5 BARS EACH FACE

9. MP DENOTES 16" X 16" MASONRY PIER W/ (1) # 5 BAR W/ EACH CELL AND #3 TIES @ 8" O.C. GROUT PIER 100% SOLID  W/ FG = 2500 PSI GROUT

10. F30 DENOTES 3'-0" X 3'-0" X 12" FOOTING W/ (4) #4 BARS

11. L DENOTES LINTEL - SEE SCHEDULE

DIVISION 2 – SITE WORK

FOOTINGS ARE DESIGNED FOR AN ASSUMED BEARING CAPACITY OF 2000 PSF AND SHALL BEAR 
ON NATURAL UNDISTURBED SOIL OR CONTROLLED ENGINEERED FILL. FOOTINGS SHALL BE 
LOCATED AT A MINIMUM OF 2 FEET BELOW EXTERIOR GRADE ELEVATION FOR FROST 
PROTECTION. SOIL BEARING PRESSURE MUST BE VERIFIED BY A QUALIFIED INSPECTOR. IF FIELD 
CONDITIONS VARY FROM CONDITIONS NOTED HEREIN, A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER MUST BE 
ENGAGED. IF BEARING CAPACITY IS LESS THAN NOTED ABOVE, THE FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE 
REDESIGNED. 

CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE FROST PROTECTION FOR ALL FOOTINGS AND SUBGRADES DURING 
CONSTRUCTION.  NO FOOTINGS SHALL BE CAST ON FROZEN MATERIAL. 

ALL FILL UNDER SLABS ON GRADE MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL 
ENGINEER’S RECOMMENDATIONS. ALL SLABS SHALL HAVE CONTRACTION JOINTS AS LOCATED 
PER THE PLANS AND TYPICAL DETAILS, BUT IN NO CASE SHALL BE GREATER THAN 15’ ON CENTER 
SPACING.

DIVISION 3 - CONCRETE 

ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.  

FOR ALL CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER: F’C=3000 PSI MINIMUM AT 28 DAYS 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

FOR ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER: F’C=4500 PSI MINIMUM AIR-ENTRAINED 
CONCRETE AT 28 DAYS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. EXPOSED CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A 
MAXIMUM WATER-CEMENT RATIO OF 0.45

THE CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT A CONCRETE MIX DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI-318 
(LATEST LOCAL APPROVED EDITION).  THE ADDITION OF WATER AT THE PLANT OR IN THE FIELD 
GREATER THAN 1% IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY CHAIRS AND SHALL HAVE ENDS LAPPED AND 
WIRE TIED ONE FULL MESH AND SHALL EXTEND INTO SUPPORTING WALLS AND/OR BEAMS EXCEPT 
AT SLAB ON GRADE CONDITIONS.

REINFORCING STEEL, INCLUDING TIES AND STIRRUPS, SHALL BE DEFORMED HIGH STRENGTH 
BILLET STEEL AND SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-615 (LATEST LOCAL APPROVED EDITION) GRADE 
60.  ALL REINFORCING SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED, AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE ACI “MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DETAILING CONCRETE STRUCTURES”
(ACI-315, LATEST LOCAL APPROVED EDITION).  

ALL REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY CHAIRS.  REBAR STAKES ARE NOT PERMITTED.  
WET STICKING OF REBAR DOWELS IS NOT PERMITTED.

ALL REINFORCING SPLICES SHALL BE CLASS “B” SPLICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI-318 (LATEST 
LOCAL APPROVED EDITION) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, 
HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCING SHALL BE BENT AROUND CORNERS AND EXTEND 1’-0” MINIMUM 
INTO ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.  PROVIDE 4’-0” LONG CORNER BARS TO MATCH HORIZONTAL 
REINFORCING. 

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM CONCRETE PROTECTION:
CAST AGAINST EARTH 3”
EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER

#5 AND SMALLER BARS 1 ½”
#6 AND LARGER BARS 2”

NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER
SLABS, WALLS, JOISTS ¾”
BEAMS, GIRDERS, COLUMNS 1 ½” TO TIES, STIRRUPS, OR SPIRALS

ALL FORMWORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACI “FORMWORK FOR CONCRETE” (SPECIAL 
PUBLICATION #4) AND ACI “STANDARD RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR CONCRETE FORMWORK”
(ACI-347, LATEST LOCAL APPROVED EDITION).  

ALL CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE SLABS AND WALLS SHALL HAVE CONTROL JOINTS PER THE 
TYPICAL DETAILS.  

ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST CODE APPROVED EDITIONS OF THE ACI 
AND ASTM SPECIFICATIONS.

DIVISION 4 - MASONRY 

ALL CONCRETE MASONRY SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF ASTM C90 AND C145 
SPECIFICATIONS.  ALL MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C270 AND SHALL BE TYPE “M’ BELOW 
GRADE AND TYPE “S” ABOVE GRADE MINIMUM.  

ALL GROUT SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C476 WITH A MINIMUM GROUT 
STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI.  CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A MIX DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM 
C 1019. 

ALL MASONRY BELOW GRADE SHALL BE GROUTED 100% SOLID UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WET 
STICKING OF VERTICAL REINFORCING INTO GROUTED CELLS FOR LAPS IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.  
PROVIDE CONTACT LAP SPLICES TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  USE VIBRATORS TO 
CONSOLIDATE GROUT IN MASONRY WALLS, RODDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. UTILIZE REBAR 
POSITIONERS TYPICAL TO ENSURE PROPER REBAR PLACEMENT.

ALL INTERIOR NON-STRUCTURAL MASONRY PARTITION WALLS SHALL BE ON THICKENED SLABS AS 
SHOWN ON T3300.06. ALL INTERIOR NON-STRUCTURAL MASONRY PARTITION WALLS SHALL 
BRACED PER THE TYPICAL DETAILS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL PARTITION 
WALLS. 

ALL CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE SAMPLED AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM 
C140. ALL MORTAR FOR CONCRETE MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SAMPLED AND TESTED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C91.  ALL LOAD BEARING MASONRY ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PRISM 
TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1314.

ALL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ACI “SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY 
STRUCTURES” (ACI 530, LATEST LOCAL APPROVED EDITION).  

CALCIUM CHLORIDE SHALL NOT BE USED AS AN ADMIXTURE.  

ALL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCING 
AT 16” O.C. MINIMUM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE – SEE TYPICAL MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION 
DETAILS. 

HOLLOW MASONRY UNITS: SHALL BE LAID WITH FULL MORTAR COVERAGE ON HORIZONTAL FACE 
SHELLS.  WEBS SHALL BE BEDDED IN ALL COURSES FOR PIERS, COLUMNS, AND PILASTERS, AND 
THE STARTING COURSE ON FOOTINGS AND SOLID FOUNDATION WALLS.  

THE MINIMUM REQUIRED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH FOR ALL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE 
2000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. A MASONRY LOAD BEARING STRUCTURE MUST NOT BE LOADED UNTIL ITS 
DESIGN STRENGTH IS ACHIEVED (F’M AT 28 DAYS)

ALL MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE TEMPORARILY BRACED DURING CONSTRUCTION. BRACING SHALL 
BE BASED UPON THE COUNCIL FOR MASONRY WALL BRACING – STANDARD PRACTICE FOR 
BRACING MASONRY WALLS UNDER CONSTRUCTION OR ANOTHER EQUIVALENT INDUSTRY 
RECOGNIZED STANDARD. BRACING DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SIGNED AND 
SEALED BY AN ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE LOCAL JURISDICTION.  ONE COPY OF THE SIGNED 
AND SEALED DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE PROJECT ARCHITECT 
FOR RECORD PURPOSES.  

LINTEL SCHEDULE:

LINTELS OVER OPENINGS IN MASONRY WALLS NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED SHALL BE LOOSE 
ANGLE LINTELS AS FOLLOWS EXTERIOR:

0’-0” – 3’-0” (2) 6" X 4" 3/8" ANGLE (LLV) + 5" X 5" X 3/8" BRICK SHELF ANGLE
3’-1” – 5’-0” (2) 6" X 4" 3/8" ANGLE (LLV) + 5" X 5" X 3/8" BRICK SHELF ANGLE
5’-1” – 6’-0” (2) 6" X 4" 3/8" ANGLE (LLV) + 5" X 5" X 3/8" BRICK SHELF ANGLE
6’-0” – 8’-0” W8X18 + HUNG PLATE W/ 7”X7”X3/8” BEARING PLATE EACH END

MINIMUM LINTEL END BEARING = 6”
FOR INTERIOR NON LOAD BEARING WALLS, REINFORCED CMU LINTELS MAY BE UTILIZED UP TO 8’
SPANS IN LIEU OF STEEL ANGLE LINTELS

DIVISION 5 – STRUCTURAL STEEL

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING ASTM SPECIFICATIONS:
W-SHAPES ASTM A-992 FY=50 KSI
ANGLES, CHANNELS, PLATES ASTM A-36 FY=36 KSI
TUBES (COLD-FORMED) ASTM A-500 GRADE B FY=46 KSI
PIPES (HOT FORMED) ASTM A-53 GRADE B FY=35 KSI  
ANCHOR BOLTS ASTM F1554 GR. 55 FY=55 KSI

SUBMIT MILL TEST REPORTS TO THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER FOR RECORD PURPOSES.

ALL STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED, AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AISC 
SPECIFICATION AND AISC CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE.  

ALL STEEL SHALL BE FABRICATED WITH NATURAL CAMBER UP.

ALL WELDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.1 (LATEST LOCAL APPROVED EDITION) 
“STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE – STEEL”.  WELDS SHALL BE MADE BY A QUALIFIED WELDER AND 
CONFORM TO ALL AWS QA/QC INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS. 

BEAM AND GIRDER CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DETAILED TO DEVELOP THE REACTIONS INDICATED 
ON PLAN. WHERE REACTIONS ARE NOT SHOWN, THE END REACTION SHALL EQUAL 55% OF THE 
TOTAL UNIFORM LOAD SUPPORTED BY THE BEAM AS TABULATED IN THE APPLICABLE EDITION OF 
THE STEEL CONSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR NON-COMPOSITE CONSTRUCTION. HIGH STRENGTH 
STEEL BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-325. IN GENERAL, ALL FIELD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE 
¾” DIAMETER A-325 HIGH TENSILE BOLTS AND WASHERS MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  
BOLTS SHALL BE SNUG TIGHT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  

ALL CONNECTIONS DETAILED BY THE FABRICATOR SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:
1. CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND DETAILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 10 OF 

THE AISC MANUAL – 15TH EDITION
2. WHERE BEARING TYPE CONNECTIONS ARE SPECIFIED, SHEAR VALUES FOR THREADS 

INCLUDED IN THE SHEAR PLANE SHALL BE USED, EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: SPECIAL 
CONNECTIONS FOR REACTIONS EXCEEDING 45 KIPS MAY BE DESIGNED AND DETAILED 
USING LARGE DIAMETER BOLTS AND / OR BOLT STRENGTHS FOR THREADS EXCLUDED 
FROM THE SHEAR PLANE

3. CONNECTIONS OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED ABOVE MAY BE UTILIZED ONLY IF 
COMPLETE COMPUTATIONS, SIGNED AND SEALED BY AN ENGINEER REGISTERED IN 
THE LOCAL JURISDICTION, ARE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD (FOR 
RECORD PURPOSES ONLY)

4. BOLTS IN MOMENT RESISTING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SLIP CRITICAL TYPE.
5. BEAMS FRAMING INTO THE WEAK AXIS OF A COLUMN SHALL FRAME DIRECTLY TO THE 

COLUMN WEB WHERE EVER POSSIBLE.  
ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE PAINTED WITH A RUST-INHIBITIVE PRIMER (RED OXIDE), IT IS 
ONLY NECESSARY TO MASK OUT AREAS FOR WELDING FOR FRICTION-TYPE CONNECTIONS.
ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED TO INCLUDE ALL 
LINTELS (INCLUDING PLATES, PLATE HANGERS, AND HUNG PLATES) IN EXTERIOR WALLS.

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"S-1
1 FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"S-1
2 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

ROOF NOTES:

1. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ROOF SLOPES AND FINISH MATERIAL OVER PLYWOOD.  PLYWOOD SHALL BE 5/8" THICK, APA RATED EXTERIOR GRADE, 32/16 SPAN RATING.

2. PWT DENOTES PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES BY THE WOOD TRUSS FABRICATOR. SEE DIVISION 6 NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL WOOD TRUSS NOTES. ALL WOOD TRUSS SHOP 
DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS ARE TO BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY AN ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE LOCAL JURISDICTION AND DESIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM LOADS. 
PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSS DESIGN SHALL TAKE INTO ACCOUNT ALL UNIFORM AND CONCENTRATED LOADS FROM OTHER FRAMING OR EQUIPMENT SUPPORTED BY THE 
TRUSSES.

**CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL DESIRED TRUSS PROFILES, SLOPED BOTTOM CHORD, ATTIC ACCESS ETC WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND TRUSS SUPPLIER.

**CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL TRUSS PROFILES WITH MECHANICAL DUCTWORK AND EQUIPMENT.
   
TOP CHORD

LIVE LOAD    25 PSF + DRIFTING PER LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS   
DEAD LOAD    10 PSF

BOTTOM CHORD

LIVE LOAD ATTIC WITH STORAGE 20 PSF
ATTIC WITHOUT STORAGE 10 PSF

DEAD LOAD    10 PSF

3. ALL NECESSARY FRAMING FOR INFILLS TO CREATE VALLEYS, HIPS, GABLES, ETC., IS TO BE SUPPLIED ALONG WITH ROOF TRUSSES BY ONE SOURCE. GABLES SHALL BE BUILT ON TOP 
OF TYPICAL TRUSSES TO ENSURE A UNIFORM LOAD ON THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.  ANY CONVENTIONAL FRAMING REQUIRED FOR INFILLS SHALL HAVE COMPUTATIONS SIGNED AND 
SEALED BY AN ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE LOCAL JURISDICTION. 

4. BP-1 DENOTES 7" X 7" X 3/8" BEARING PLATE W/(2) #3 BARS (12" + 2" HOOK) WELDED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE PLATE.

DIVISION 6 – WOOD

WOOD TRUSS NOTES:

A. PREENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED, FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR LIGHT METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD 
TRUSSES TPI 1 (LATEST EDITION) AND BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION (BCSI) AS 
PUBLISHED BY TPI AND SBCA AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE EDITION OF THE 
NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE ANCHORAGE AS 
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, BUT IN NO CASE SHALL THE ANCHORAGE FOR EACH TRUSS BE 
LESS THAN ONE SIMPSON H2.5T TIE.  UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL OVER 
BUILT ROOF FRAMING IS TO BE OF PREENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES.

B. PREENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 
LICENSED IN THE LOCAL JURISDICTION. SIGNED AND SEALED SHOP DRAWINGS AND 
CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW. FOR SPECIFIC LOADS AND LOADING 
CONDITIONS, SEE THE PLANS AND DIVISION 1 NOTES. THE DESIGN OF WOOD TRUSSES SHALL 
MEET OR EXCEED THE MINIMUM GRAVITY LOADS SET FORTH IN THESE DOCUMENTS 
(INCLUDING UNBALANCED SNOW LOADS) AND THE MINIMUM WIND LOAD PER THE 
APPROPRIATE BUILDING CODE OR REFERENCED STANDARD.

C. ALL MEMBERS AND CONNECTIONS AND ATTACHMENTS MUST BE DESIGNED FOR THE 
APPROPRIATE DEAD, LIVE, AND WIND LOADS AND FOR ALL COMBINATIONS SPECIFIED IN THE 
IBC CODE (INCLUDING WIND UPLIFT).

D. PREENGINEERED WOOD TRUSS MANUFACTURER MUST PROVIDE THE NECESSARY 
PERMANENT LATERAL BRIDGING/BRACING BETWEEN THE TRUSSES AND TO ADJACENT 
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS THAT IS REQUIRED FOR INDIVIDUAL TRUSS MEMBERS (BASED ON 
THE DESIGN OF THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS MEMBERS) AND TO INSURE TRUSS STABILITY.  
MINIMALLY, PROVIDE A 2X4 (SPF) AT EACH REQUIRED LATERAL RESTRAINT POINT INDICATED 
ON THE TRUSS COMPONENT DRAWINGS, REFERENCE BCSI FOR TYPICAL BRACING LAYOUT 
AND INSTALLATION PROCEDURES. COMPREHENSIVE STRUCTURAL SOLUTIONS HAS 
INDICATED THE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS OF THE OVERALL BUILDING LATERAL LOAD 
RESISTING SYSTEM AND GRAVITY LOAD SYSTEM AND THE PERMANENT ATTACHMENT OF 
THESE ELEMENTS TO ONE ANOTHER. CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE THE NECESSARY 
TEMPORARY BRACING TO ASSURE TRUSS STABILITY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND UNTIL ALL 
PERMANENT BRIDGING/BRACING OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS IN PLACE AND UNTIL ALL 
OTHER PERMANENT STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND ATTACHMENTS ARE IN PLACE. NOTE 
THAT ADEQUATE BEARING FOR TRUSSES IS PART OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER’S 
DESIGN.

E. ANY HORIZONTAL DEFLECTIONS OF THE ROOF TRUSSES DUE TO THE TRUSS CONFIGURATION 
(I.E., SLOPED BOTTOM CHORD) SHALL BE ACCOUNTED FOR IN THE TRUSS CONNECTION 
DETAILS AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW.

F. ALLOWANCE SHALL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR POTENTIAL UPLIFT OF ROOF TRUSS 
BOTTOM CHORDS THAT MIGHT BE CAUSED BY DISTORTION OF THE TRUSS MEMBERS DUE TO 
VARIATIONS IN THE MOISTURE CONTENT OF THE TRUSS MEMBERS.

G. ALL LUMBER FOR USE IN THE TRUSSES SHALL BE #2 SOUTHERN PINE (19 PERCENT MAXIMUM 
MOISTURE CONTENT IN USE) OR BETTER.

H. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS COMPLETE WITH SIGNED AND SEALED 
ERECTION PLANS AND CALCULATIONS. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INDICATE THE SIZE AND 
CAPACITY OF ALL CONNECTOR PLATES. SHOP DRAWINGS ALSO INDICATE THE WOOD GRADE, 
MEMBER SIZES AND WEB CONFIGURATION OF ALL TRUSSES. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE 
SIGNED AND SEALED BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE LOCAL JURISDICTION.

I. COORDINATE LOCATIONS, SIZES, AND WEIGHTS OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WITH THE 
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS AND THE MECHANICAL SUBCONTRACTOR. TRUSSES SHALL BE 
DESIGNED TO ACCOMODATE THE WEIGHT OF ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

PRINTS ISSUED
NO: DESCRIPTION: DATE:



TYPICAL PIPE INVERT AND FOOTING 
RELATIONSHIP

T2384.01
N.T.S.

45
.0

0°
 (M

AX
IM

UM
)

INVERT 
ELEVATION 
OF PIPE

BOTTOM OF FOOTING (COLUMN 
FOOTING OR WALL FOOTING) TO BE NO 
HIGHER THAN THE 45° SLOPE 
INDICATED. (LOWER FOOTINGS AS 
REQUIRED)

1 
(MAXIMUM)

1

TYPICAL SLAB ON GROUND AND  
CONSTRUCTION JOINT

T3300.02
N.T.S.

SUBBASE MATERIAL
AND THICKNESS 
PER PLAN

POLYETHYLENE VAPOR 
BARRIER PER PLAN

NOTES:
1. THE SLAB EDGE IS TO BE WOOD FORMED- AFTER WOOD IS REMOVED, 
SPRAY PAINT SLAB EDGE TO BREAK BOND.

2. THE CONCRETE SLAB IS TO BE PLACED USING THE "LONG STRIP" METHOD.
3. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS ARE PLACED IN THE SLAB WHERE THE CONCRETING 

OPERATIONS ARE CONCLUDED FOR THE DAY - THIS MUST BE AT COLUMN    
LINES.
4. IF "T" JOINT OCCURS, ADD BARS AS INDICATED ABOVE.

CONSTRUCTION JOINT
ADD  (3) #5x8'-0"LONG
TOP AND BOTTOM

9" 9"

T JOINT

SE
E 

PL
AN

 F
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SL
AB
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CK
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SS

SLEEVE ON BAR

COLUMN LINES

SEE PLAN FOR WELDED 
WIRE FABRIC (WWF)

POUR FIRST

3/4" DIA @ 12"o.c. x 1'-6" DOWEL
MAINTAIN PROPER ALIGNMENT
(BARS MUST BE PERPENDICULAR 
TO EDGE OF SLAB)

THE SLAB EDGE IS TO BE WOOD 
FORMED. AFTER WOOD IS 
REMOVED, SPRAY PAINT SLAB 
EDGE TO BREAK BOND.

4"
1'-

0"
1'-

0"

SUBBASE 
MATERIAL AND 
THICKNESS PER 
PLAN
POLYETHYLENE VAPOR 
BARRIER SEE PLAN
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TYPICAL CONTRACTION JOINT- SAW CUT
T3300.05

N.T.S.

SEE PLAN FOR WELDED 
WIRE FABRIC (WWF)

SAW CUT JOINT - SAW CUT DEPTH  TO BE 1/4" x SLAB 
THICKNESS. SAW CUTTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
A.C.I. SAW CUT CONTRACTIONS JOINTS AS SOON AS 
THE CONCRETE SURFACE IS FIRM ENOUGH NOT TO 
BE TORN OR DAMAGED BY THE BLADE AND BEFORE 
RANDOM SHRINKAGE  CRACKS CAN FORM IN THE 
CONCRETE SLAB (USUALLY WITHIN 4 TO 12 HOURS 
AFTER THE SLAB HAS BEEN PLACED). JOINTS SHALL 
BE AT SPACINGS OF 15 TO 25 FT IN EACH DIRECTION.

CUT EVERY OTHER WIRE OF WELDED WIRE 
FABRIC AT THE CONTROL JOINT

TYPICAL DEEPENED SLAB
T3300.06

N.T.S.

T + 2"

SE
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PL
AN

 F
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SL
AB

 T
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CK
NE

SS

T

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS 
FOR MASONRY WALL

"T" = 6" MINIMUM

(2) #5 CONTINUOUSSUBBASE MATERIAL 
AND THICKNESS PER 
PLAN

POLYETHYLENE VAPOR 
BARRIER PER PLAN

SEE PLAN FOR WELDED 
WIRE FABRIC (WWF)

45.00°

TYPICAL TURNED DOWN SLAB ON MASONRY 
WALL

T3300.07
N.T.S.

12" MASONRY

1'-
0"

8"

FINISH GRADE: VARIES

SEE ARCHITECTURAL 
DRAWINGS FOR STOREFRONT, 
ETC.

(1) #4 CONTINUOUS

#4 @ 16"o.c.

#4 @ 12"o.c. x 6'-0"

TURN SLAB DOWN 
ONTO TOP 8" OF 
WALL

(2) #5 CONTINUOUS
30 DIA LAP TYPICAL

2'-0"

F.
H

.

8"

T3300.27R
N.T.S.

TYPICAL MASONRY WALL DOWELS INTO 
FOOTING

NOTES:

1. GROUT ALL CELLS CONTAINING BARS WITH f'g = 2,500 PSI GROUT.

2. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN AND SECTIONS FOR WALL FOOTING SIZE AND REINFORCING.

LEGEND

REINFORCING EACH FACE REINFORCING CENTERED IN WALL

VERTICAL WALL REINFORCING
SEE PLANS AND SECTIONS FOR
SIZE AND SPACING. TYPICAL

WALL DOWEL INTO FOOTING.
SIZE AND SPACING TO MATCH
VERTICAL REINFORCING. TYPICAL

HOOK BAR IN FOOTING. PROVIDE
12" HORIZONTAL LEG. DOWEL MAY
BE SKEWED TO FIT WITHIN WIDTH
OF FOOTING

LAP SPLICE. PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING
MINIMUM LAP (TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE) :
#4 - 24"    #5 - 36"
#6 - 60"    

A

B

C

D

A

B

D D

CC

O" - CONTACT LAP SPLICE

O" -  CONTACT LAP SPLICE

EQ EQ

..

FACE OF FACE SHELL TYPICAL
3/4" CLEAR FROM INSIDE

TYPICAL REINFORCING DETAIL AT PENETRATIONS 
IN SLAB ON GRADE AND CONCRETE WALLS

T3300.37
N.T.S.

#5 BAR (TYPICAL 
ALL 4 SIDES)

(2)#5 x 4'-0" (TYPICAL)

1 
1/

2"
 (T

YP
IC

AL
)

.

.

36 BAR DIA OR 2'-0" MINIMUM, 
HOOK WHERE NECESSARY 
(TYPICAL 4 SIDES)

FOOTING SCHEDULE (2000 PSF)
T3300.56

N.T.S.

FOOTING SCHEDULE
(2000 PSF)

MARK
SIZE

(LENGTH x WIDTH x THICKNESS)
REINFORCEMENT

(EACH WAY BOTTOM)

F20          2'-0"x2'-0"x12"                3-#4
F24          2'-4"x2'-4"x12"                3-#4
F28          2'-8"x2'-8"x12"                 3-#4
F30          3'-0"x3'-0"x12"                 4-#4
F34          3'-4"x3'-4"x12"                 4-#4
F38          3'-8"x3'-8"x12"                 4-#4
F40          4'-0"x4'-0"x12"                 5-#4
F44          4'-4"x4'-4"x12                  5-#4
F48          4'-8"x4'-8"x12"                 6-#4
F50          5'-0"x5'-0"x12"                 7-#4
F54          5'-4"x5'-4"x12"                 6-#5
F58          5'-8"x5'-8"x12"                 6-#6
F60          6'-0"x6'-0"x12"                 7-#6
F64          6'-4"x6'-4"x14"                 9-#5
F68          6'-8"x6'-8"x14"                 7-#6
F70          7'-0"x7'-0"x14"                 8-#6
F74          7'-4"x7'-4"x16"                 8-#6
F78          7'-8"x7'-8"x16"                 9-#6
F80          8'-0"x8'-0"x16"                 8-#7
F86          8'-6"x8'-6"x18"                11-#6
F90          9'-0"x9'-0"x18"                10-#7
F96          9'-6"x9'-6"x20"                10-#7

F100 10'-0"x10'-0"x20" 12-#7
F106 10'-6"x10'-6"x22" 12-#8
F110 11'-0"x11'-0"x24" 13-#7
F116 11'-6"x11'-6"x24" 12-#8
F120 12'-0"x12'-0"x26" 12-#8
F126 12'-6"x12'-6"x26" 14-#8

TYPICAL REINFORCED MASONRY WALL DETAILS
T4230.03

N.T.S.

NOTES:

1. ALL REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE GRADE 60 ksi.
2. ALL CELLS CONTAINING REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE GROUTED 100% SOLID 
WITH f'c = 2500 psi GROUT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. USE LADDER TYPE HORIZONTAL REINFORCING IN REINFORCED MASONRY 
WALLS.
4. GROUT WALLS IN 4'-0" HIGH LIFTS (MAXIMUM).
5. SPLICE BARS AS REQUIRED.
6. REBAR POSITIONERS MUST BE UTILIZED TO ENSURE PROPER BAR 
ALIGNMENT.

BAR LAPS

BAR SIZE LAP

#4

#5

#6

24"

36"

60"
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BOTTOM OF 
GROUT FILL

REINFORCED - CENTER OF WALL REINFORCED - BOTH FACES

TOP OF 
GROUT FILL
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F 
W

AL
L

VERTICAL BAR 
POSITIONER @ 32"o.c. 
MAXIMUM

. .REINFORCED MASONRY 
WALL - SEE PLAN FOR WALL 

THICKNESS

FROM FACE SHELL
3/4" CLEAR

SEE PLAN FOR BAR 
SIZE, SPACING AND 
POSITION IN BLOCK 

CELL

EQUAL SPACES

**ALL SPLICES SHALL
BE CONTACT SPLACES
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E

16"

4"
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EXTERIOR WALL

OPENING IN
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AN

2"
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AV
IT
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SE
E 
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AN
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K

T4230.06
N.T.S.

TYPICAL WALL BEARING AT OPENING

NOTE:
BEAM AND BEARING PLATE 
NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY.

GROUT BOTH CELLS OF PIER 
100% SOLID FULL HEIGHT-FROM 
TOP OF FOOTING TO 
UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL 
STEEL

(2) #5 BARS

GROUT COLLAR JOINT 
BETWEEN BRICK AND 
BLOCK 100% SOLID 
FULL HEIGHT

TYPICAL PREFABRICATED ADJUSTABLE METAL JOINT REINFORCING
IN VERTICALLY REINFORCED MASONRY WALLS

T4230.07
N.T.S.

CMU CMU

CAVITY

VENEER

SINGLE WYTHE WALLS CAVITY WALLS

9 GAUGE MINIMUM 
GALVANIZED JOINT 
REINFORCING 
CONTINUOUS WITH 
LONGITUDINAL 
BARS @ 16"o.c. MAX 
TYPICAL BY 
HOHMANN AND 
BARNARD OR 
EQUAL

GROUTED REINFORCING BARS- SEE 
PLAN FOR WALL REINFORCING 
REQUIREMENTS

GROUTED REINFORCING BARS- SEE 
PLAN FOR WALL REINFORCING 
REQUIREMENTS

9 GAUGE MINIMUM 
GALVANIZED JOINT 
REINFORCING 
CONTINUOUS WITH 
LONGITUDINAL 
BARS @ 16"o.c. MAX 
TYPICAL BY 
HOHMANN AND 
BARNARD OR 
EQUAL

T4230.97 N.T.S.

TYPICAL DETAIL AT MASONRY WALL 
INTERSECTION

T4230.08

BOND BEAM & REINFORCING  
SEE FRAMING PLAN

LAP BARS - SEE T5120.04

BOND BEAM AT WALL INTERSECTION

METAL STRAPS AND GROUTING AT WALL INTERSECTION

2' - 0"

0' - 1 1/2"

0'
 - 

2"METAL Z STRAP 
CONNECTOR, 1/4" 
THICK

METAL Z STRAP AT 
4'-0" o.c. VERTICAL

GROUTED CELLS 
TYPCIAL

**PROVIDE SIMILAR DETAIL AT 
CORNER INTERSECTIONS TYPICAL

TYPICAL STEPPED FOOTING
T3300.39

N.T.S.

FOOTING REINFORCING 
BARS TO MATCH 
FOOTING REINFORCING

"S" = 2'-0" MAXIMUM

1'-3" TYPICAL
6" TYPICAL

1'-0" 2 x "S"

1'-
0"

"S
"

"S
"

"S
"

3" CLEAR

3"
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N.T.S.

TYPICAL CORNER TEE INTERSECTION HJR 
REINFORCING

T4230.11

4'-0"

4'-
0"

2'-0"2'-0"

SPLICE, TYP.
6" MIN. H.J.R

SPLICE, TYP.
6" MIN. H.J.R.

CORNER DETAIL TEE INTERSECTION

VENEER AND VENEER TIES 
PER ARCH. DWGS.
OMIT AT SIM.

EXTRA HEAVY H.J.R. (3/16" DIA. SIDE RODS) 
PREFAB. TEES AND CORNERS @ 8"O.C. VERT. 
SPACING, IN ADDITION TO H.J.R. (NOT SHOWN)

VERT. REINF. @ STRUCTURAL MASONRY WALL 
SIZE AND SPACING PER PLAN AND/OR SECTIONS

NOTES:
WHERE CORNERS ARE NOT 90 DEG. AND H.J.R. 
CANNOT BE USED, USE (2) #3 BAR w/ 48" LEGS 
(ONE EACH FACE) IN PLACE OF H.J.R

T4230.xx N.T.S.
T4230.12

TYPICAL WALL CONTROL JOINT WITH VENEER

VENEER AND VENEER 
TIES PER ARCH. DWGS.

C.J @ BOND BEAM

CAVITY

H.J.R.

SEALANT PER ARCH. DWGS.

BOND BEAM REINF. PER 
PLAN & SECTIONS

PROVIDE 1-BAR VERT. 
FULL HEIGHT OF WALL 
ON EACH SIDE OF C.J. TO 
MATCH VERT. WALL 
REINF., OR (1) #5 MIN.

2' - 0" MIN. FROM OPENING
4'-0" MIN. FROM END OF WALL

WHERE PRESENT, 
EDGE OF MASONRY 
WALL

1/2" DIA. x 4'-0" A36 ROD. PREVENT BOND BTWN 
BAR & GROUT W/ GREASE OR PLASTIC SLEEVE. 
CAP ALL DOWELS TO ALLOW 1" OF MOVEMENT

FULL HEIGHT PRE-FORMED C.J. GASKET

VENEER AND VENEER 
TIES PER ARCH. DWGS. CAVITY

H.J.R.

SEALANT PER ARCH. DWGS.

PROVIDE 1-BAR VERT. 
FULL HEIGHT OF WALL 
ON EACH SIDE OF C.J. TO 
MATCH VERT. WALL 
REINF., OR (1) #5 MIN.

2' - 0" MIN. FROM OPENING
4'-0" MIN. FROM END OF WALL

WHERE PRESENT, 
EDGE OF MASONRY 
WALL

FULL HEIGHT PRE-FORMED C.J. GASKET

T4230.14
N.T.S.

TYPICAL MASONRY WALL
CONTRACTION JOINT PLAN DETAIL

TYPICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT 
PROVIDED EACH SIDE OF JOINT

TYPICAL HORIZONTAL JOINT 
REINFORCEMENT PER NOTES 
AND DETAILS

STOP JOINT REINFORCEMENT 2" 
FROM CONTRACTION JOINT

PREFORMED GASKET

BACKER ROD

SEALANT

CONCRETE MASONRY SASH 
UNIT EACH SIDE OF JOINT

1. DISTANCE BETWEEN JOINTS SHALL 
NOT EXCEED THE LESSER OF 1.5 
TIMES THE WALL HEIGHT OR 25 FEET. 
DISTANCE FROM CORNER TO FIRST 
JOINT SHALL BE THE LESSER OF 1/2 
TIMES THE WALL HEIGHT OR 10 FEET.

2. BOND BEAM REINFORCEMENT 
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THRU THE 
JOINT. THIS APPLIES TO LINTELS, 
BEARING COURSES AND OTHER 
BOND BEAMS WHICH ARE PROVIDED 
TO TRANSFER STRUCTURAL FORCES.

MASONRY CONTRACTION JOINT NOTES:

TYPICAL BEAM AND HUNG PLATE OR TYPICAL 
BEAM AND CONTACT PLATE

T5120.10
N.T.S.

NOTES:
1. FIRST PLATE HANGER TO BE NO MORE THAN 8" FROM EDGE OF PLATE
2. PLATE IS NOT TO EXTEND ONTO MASONRY AT END OF MASONRY OPENING
3. PLATE TO BE CUT TO MATCH MASONRY OPENING (i.e. AT END CUT TO MATCH SKEWED 
WALLS WHEN THIS CONDITION OCCURS). HOLD PLATE SHY OF THE MASONRY EACH END.

4. HOLD HANGER BACK SO BRICK CAN PASS BY (4 1/2" MAXIMUM) WHERE POSSIBLE.
5. NO SPLICES IN HUNG PLATE OR CONTACT PLATE.
6. OMIT HANGERS AND WELD PLATE DIRECTLY TO BEAM FLANGE FOR CONTACT PLATE 
WITH 3/16" FILLET WELD, 3" @ 12"o.c. EACH SIDE.

3/16
TYPICAL

3/16

DETAIL #1

0"
 M

IN
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OR
 C
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8"
 W

HE
RE
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OS

SI
BL

E
4"

 M
IN

IM
UM

 F
OR

 H
UN

G 
PL

AT
E

EQ EQ

1/2" 4"MIN 1/2"

SEE NOTE #4

1/4" PLATE HANGERS
@ 32"o.c.

3/8" PLATE

SEE ARCHITECTURAL 
DRAWINGS FOR MASONRY 
WALL

1/4" PLATE HANGERS
@ 32"o.c.

3/8" PLATE

BACKUP

EQ EQ

1/2"

SEE NOTE #4

VENEER

CAVITY WALL
DETAIL #1

NOTE:
PROVIDE DETAIL #1 WHERE PLATE 
IS GREATER THAN 2'-0" BELOW 
THE BOTTOM FLANGE

L4x3x5/16 LONG LEG VERTICAL 
WITH (2) 13/16"x1 1/2" VERTICAL 
SLOTS AND (2) 3/4"DIA ERECTION 
BOLTS

0' - 0 1/2"

N.T.S.

TYPICAL PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGM LAYOUT
T6200.02

EDGES WHERE T&G DECKING
FRAMING MEMBERS AT ALL PANEL
PROVIDE 2x4 BLOCKING BETWEEN

IS NOT PRESENT

BOUNDARY NAILING 10d @ 6"o.c.3

FIELD NAILING 10d @ 12"o.c.

EDGE NAILING 10d @ 6"o.c.

2

1

WALL

3

1

2

SPACING MAY VARY
RAFTERS OR TRUSSES

TO THE FRAMING
MEMBERS

GRAIN PERPENDICULAR
PANEL WITH SURFACE
4'-0"x8'-0" PLYWOOD

TYPICAL TRUSS HEEL BLOCKING DETAIL
T6200.20N.T.S.

10"x3" OPENING. TYPICAL

10d NAILS AT 4"o.c.

BLOCKING DETAIL REQUIREMENTS:

LOCATION SPACING

DIRECTLY ABOVE SHEAR WALLS EVERY OTHER TRUSS SPACE

ALL OTHER LOCATIONS EVERY 4TH TRUSS SPACE

WHERE HEEL OF TRUSS
IS 12" OR LESS 2x WOOD
BLOCKING MAY BE USED.

AT LEAST 2 PER WALL RUN

BLOCKING SHOWN AT EVERY
TRUSS SPACE. SEE
ABOVE FOR SPACING

HEELS OF TRUSSES
SHOWN HATCHED
TYPICAL

NAIL AT 6"o.c.
TO TRUSSES

NAIL AT 4"o.c.
TO PLATE BELOW

2x4 BLOCK FRAME
TYPICAL.

A B

SECTION A SECTION B

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
FOR MASONRY WALL

WOOD TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD

L4x4x1/4 W/(2)1/2"∅ THRU
BOLTS (EACH SIDE)

1/2"∅ ANCHOR BOLT X 6"
EMBEDMENT INTO BOUND BEAM

BOND BEAM W/#4 BAR
CONTINUOUS

WOOD TRUSS
BOTTOM CHORD

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
FOR MASONRY WALL

1/2"∅ ANCHOR BOLT X 6"
EMBEDMENT INTO BOUND BEAM

BOND BEAM W/#4 BAR
CONTINUOUS

2x BLOCKING @ 32"o.c.
MAXIMUM

WOOD TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD

L4x4x1/4 W/(2)1/2"∅ THRU
BOLTS (EACH SIDE)

BLOCKING - SPANNING
TO WOOD TRUSS BOTTOM
CHORD BEYOND

T5500.03
N.T.S.

TYPICAL INTERIOR MASONRY BRACING DETAIL

TRUSS BEARING
DROPPED CONDITION

1/2" DIA. A307 BOLTS @24" o.c., STAGGERED

WOOD NAILER

STEEL BEAM
SEE PLAN

TYPICAL WOOD TO STEEL BEAM CONNECTIONS
T6200.18N.T.S.
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300
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300

MEN'S RESTROOM

C106

CUSTODIAL

C105
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FAMILY RESTROOM

C101

STORAGE
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(UNDER ALTERNATE#1)

R33
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375

18"x8"18"x8"

(UNDER 
ALTERNATE#1)

14"x6"

1
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"x
6
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MOD

MOD

10

10
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REFRIGERANT 
PIPING UNDER 
ALTERNATE#1

14"x6"14"x6"
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"x
1
0
"

RACK ON 
WALL

MOD

11
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M-2

MOD

EQUIPMENT 
CLEARANCE

EQUIPMENT 
CLEARANCE
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EQUIPMENT 
CLEARANCEEQUIPMENT 

CLEARANCE
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R35 (ALUMINUM CONSTRUCTION)

MOD

FIRST FLOOR

0' - 0"
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C100
EXTERIOR
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"

FCU MIXING BOX

FIRST FLOOR

0' - 0"

R35

48"x18"

24"x12"20"x14"

FIRST FLOOR

0' - 0"

CONCESSIONS

C100

FCU-2

10"x24"  RA

14"x20"  OAS

12"x24"  OAS

PLENUM BOX
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Checker
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ROOF PLAN

DRAWING NOTES:

8"x8" E/A DUCT UP THROUGH ROOF TO GOOSENECK.

14"x8" SOUNDLINED TRANSFER AIR DUCT.

16"x14" E/A DUCT UP W/MOD TO GRAVITY RELIEF VENT ON ROOF.

24" x 24" LOUVER. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR 
LOCATION.

ELECTRIC WATER HEATER. REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

48" x 36" LOUVER UNDER BASE BID. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL 
DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION.

6" CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PAD.

GRAVITY RELIEF VENT

LOUVERED TYPE
16"x14" THROAT
30"x28"x12"
600 CFM @ 386 FPM
0.023" MAX APD
GREENHECK MODEL WRH OR EQUAL

GOOSENECK.

FCU/ERU SUPPORTED FROM STRUCTURE.

48" Lx36" Hx12" DEEP PLENUM BOX CONNECT FULL SIZE TO 
LOUVER.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0 4 84

SCALE:  1/4"  = 1'-0"

1/4" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - ALTERNATE#2

10

1/4" = 1'-0"

Section 1

1/4" = 1'-0"

Section 2

PRINTS ISSUED
NO: DESCRIPTION: DATE:

1/15/2024

GENERAL NOTES:

1.   THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO 
      COORDINATE WITH THE WOOD TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR
      DUCTWORK AND EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS 
      PRIOR TO THE FABRICATION OF THE WOOD TRUSSES.

2.   ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 2"THICK, 1.00 PCF, 
      R6 INSULATION.

11

1/4" = 1'-0"

Section 3
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PLUMBING LEGEND

SYMBOLS ABBREVIATIONS

SYMBOL DEFINITION SYMBOL DEFINITION

COLD WATER

DOMESTIC HOT WATER

DOMESTIC HOT WATER RETURN

FIRE LINE

SPRINKLER LINE

SANITARY

VENT

STORM WATER

OVERFLOW (STORM WATER)

PUMPED DISCHARGE

CONDENSATE DRAIN

FOUNDATION DRAIN

ACID RESISTANT WASTE

ACID RESISTANT VENT

NATURAL GAS

BALL VALVE

PIPING BELOW GRADE OR SLAB

BUTTERFLY VALVE

UNION

GATE VALVE

GLOVE VALVE

BALANCING VALVE

PLUG VALVE

REDUCED PRESS. BACKFLOW PREVENTER

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE

CHECK VALVE

DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE

BACKWATER VALVE

FLOOR CLEANOUT

WALL CLEANOUT

PIPE UP

PIPE UP & DN

PIPE DOWN

SIGHT GLASS

FLOAT VALVE

FLOOR DRAIN

FLOOR DRAIN WITH TRAP PRIMER

FLOOR SINK

ROOF DRAIN (W/ SQ.FT INDICATED)

TRAP (ELEVATION)

VENT THROUGH ROOF (ELEVATION)

VENT THROUGH ROOF (PLAN)

MIXING VALVE

METER (FLUID OR GAS)

INCHES

FEET

HOSE BIBB (PLAN)

NON-FREEZE WALL HYDRANT

HOSE BIBB (ELEVATION)

HOSE END DRAIN

OUTSIDE STEM & YOKE VALVE

NON-RISING STEM & YOKE

FLOW SWITCH

TAMPER SWITCH

PRESSURE SWITCH

FIRE DEPT HOSE CONNECTION

FLOOR CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

'Y' STRAINER

WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR

ACCESS PANEL

POINT OF CONN. TO SITE UTILITIES

SQUARE FOOTAGE

DUPLEX GAS OUTLET

ECCENTRIC REDUCER

CONCENTRIC REDUCER

FLEXIBLE CONNECTION

CAPPED PIPE

BLIND FLANGE

MANUAL AIR VENT

AUTOMATIC AIR VENT

BLOW DOWN VALVE (W/ HOSE END)

PRESSURE/TEMP. RELIEF VALVE

PRESSURE DIFFERENCE

TEMPERATURE DIFFERENCE

CENTERLINE

THERMOMETER

PRESSURE GAUGE W/ NEEDLE VALVE

DIAMETER (OR ELECTRICAL PHASE)

BACKWATER VALVE W/ ACCESS COVER

SOLENOID VALVE

F

SP

SAN

V

SW

OF

PD

CD

AW

AV

G

SLOPE OF PIPE (WITH % SLOPE SHOWN)

DIRECTION OF FLOW

FUNNEL CONNECTION @ FLOOR DRAIN

SANITARY/WATER RISER DESIGNATION

NOTE:

NOT ALL SYMBOLS MAY BE USED.

140° DOMESTIC HOT WATER

140° DOMESTIC HOT WATER RETURN

AUTOMATIC AIR VENT

ABOVE

AREA DRAIN

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

ANCHOR

ACCESS PANEL

APPROXIMATE

AQUASTAT

ACID VENT

ACID WASTE

BLOW DOWN VALVE

BLIND FLANGE

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

BRAKE HORSEPOWER

BOTTOM OF PIPE

BOTTOM

BRITISH THERMAL UNIT

BRITISH THERMAL UNIT PER HOUR

BACKWATER VALVE W/ ACCESS COVER

CAPACITY

CONDENSATE DRAIN

CAST IRON

CEILING

CLEANOUT

CONNECT

CONCRETE

CUBIC FEET

COLD WATER

CONNECT TO EXISTING

DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE

DRAINAGE FIXTURE UNITS

DIAMETER

DISCHARGE

PIPE DOWN

DOWN SPOUT W/ BOOT

DEEP SEAL TRAP

DRAWING

ELECTRIC

ELEVATION

ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE

EXISTING

FIRE LINE

FUNNEL CONNECTION @ FD

FLOOR CLEANOUT

FLOOR CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

FLOOR DRAIN

FIRE DEPT. HOSE CONNECTION

FLOW SWITCH

FEET

FEET OF HEAD

GAS

GAUGE

GALVANIZED

GALLONS PER MINUTE

HOSE BIBB

HOSE END DRAIN

HORIZONTAL

HORSEPOWER

HEAT TRAP

HOT WATER (120°)

HOT WATER RETURN (120°)

HYDRAULIC

INCHES

INVERT ELEVATION

INDIRECT WASTE

LIMIT OF CONTRACT

MANUAL AIR VENT

NON-FREEZE GROUND HYDRANT

NON-FREEZE WALL HYDRANT

NON-RISING STEM & YOKE VALVE

OVERFLOW

OPEN HUB DRAIN

OUTSIDE STEM & YOKE VALVE

PRESSURE

PUMPED CONDENSATE

PUMPED DISCHARGE

PIPE HANGER

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE

PRESSURE SWITCH

PUMPED SANITARY

PUMPED STEAM CONDENSATE

ROOF DRAIN

RAIN LEADER

STEAM CONDENSATE

SPRINKLER LINE

STANDARD

STORM WATER

TEMPERATURE

TRENCH DRAIN

TAMPER SWITCH

TEMPERED WATER

TEMPERED WATER RETURN

PIPE UP

PIPE UP & DN

VENT

VACUUM BREAKER

VENT THROUGH ROUGH

WALL CLEANOUT

WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR

WATER SUPPLY FIXTURE UNITS

SANITARY

SCHEDULE

CONNECT TO EXISTING

DEMOLITION ENDS HERE

DRAWING NOTE DESIGNATION

NOTE:

NOT ALL ABBREVIATIONS MAY BE USED.

#

(#)

TS

PS

FS

⌀

S-A-1

"

'

TS

TS

FS

P

T

140°

140°R

AAV

ABV

AD

AFF

ANC

AP

APPROX

AQ

AV

AW

BDV

BF

BFP

BHP

BOP

BOTT

BTU

BTUH

BWV

CAP

CD, COND

CI

CLG

CO

CONN°

CONC

CU FT

CW

CX

DDC

DFU

DIA

DISH

DN

DS

DST

DWG

ELEC

ELEV

EWT

EX

F

FC

FCO

FCVA

FD

FDV

FS

FT

FT. HD

G

GA

GALV

GPM

HB

HED

HOR

HP

HT

HW

HWR

HYD

IN

I.E.

IW

LOC

MAV

NFGH

NFWH

NRS

OF

OHD

O,S,&Y

P

PCOND

PD

PH

PRV

PS

PSAN

PSC

RD

RL

SAN, S

SC

SCH

SP

STD

SW

T

TD

TS

TW

TWR

UP

UP & DN

V

VB

VTR

WCO

WHA

WSFU

TRENCH DRAINTD

PLUMBING NOTES

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

COORDINATE WORK BETWEEN DISCIPLINES

CONDENSATE FROM MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT COILS SHALL BE PIPED TO THE STORM DRAIN PIPING UNLESS OTHERWISE 
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. 

REFER TO SECTIONS OF ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR PIPE ROUTING THROUGH THE FACILITY.

COORDINATE PLUMBING PIPING ENCLOSURES WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO SETTING PIPING BELOW SLABS.

COORDINATE ALL FLOOR, SINK AND TRENCH DRAIN LOCATIONS WITH MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PLACEMENT PRIOR TO 
SETTING SUCH DRAINS. DRAINS SHALL BE LOCATED AS CLOSE TO EQUIPMENT DRAIN POINTS AS POSSIBLE.

PROVIDE SHUTOFF VALVES IN DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEM BRANCH LINES SERVING TWO OR MORE FIXTURES.

INSTALL PIPING SO VALVES ARE ACCESSIBLE. ALL SHUT-OFF VALVES SHALL BE BALL TYPE ONLY.

WHERE HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING DROPS INTO PIPE CHASE THE SIZE SHOWN FOR THE PIPE DROPS SHALL BE USED TO 
THE LAST FIXTURE.

ITEMS SUCH AS ACCESS DOORS, RISE AND DROPS IN PIPING, ETC., ARE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS FOR CLARITY OR A 
SPECIFIC LOCATION REQUIREMENT AND SHALL NOT BE INTERPRETED AS THE EXTENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THESE 
ITEMS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THESE ITEMS AS REQUIRED ELSEWHERE IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM AIR GAP FROM THE LOWEST END OF A POTABLE WATER OUTLET TO THE 
FLOOD RIM OR LINE OF THE FIXTURE INTO WHICH IT DISCHARGES. THE AIR GAP SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWICE THE 
EFFECTIVE OPENING OF A POTABLE WATER OUTLET UNLESS THE OUTLET IS A DISTANCE LESS THAN 3 TIMES THE EFFECTIVE 
OPENING OF AWAY FROM A WALL OR SIMILAR VERTICAL SURFACE IN WHICH CASE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED AIR GAP SHALL 
BE 3 TIMES THE EFFECTIVE OPENING OF THE OUTLET.

FIXTURES SUBJECT TO INTERMITTENT OR CONTINUOUS PRESSURE BACK-SIPHONAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 
BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE, (ASSE PER AHJ).

FIXTURES WHICH DISCHARGE INDIRECTLY INTO A FLOOR DRAIN OR FLOOR SINK SHALL DISCHARGE WITH AN AIR GAP EQUAL 
TO TWICE THE DIAMETER OF THE FIXTURE DISCHARGE PIPE.

INSULATE ALL HORIZONTAL SECTIONS OF STORM WATER AND STORM WATER OVERFLOW PIPING.

COORDINATE SETTING AND ELEVATION OF KITCHEN FLOOR SINKS AND DRAINS WITH LOCAL PLUMBING INSPECTOR.

ALL PIPING NOT INDICATED IN CHASES SHALL BE LOCATED ABOVE CEILING AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE. COORDINATE ROUTING OF 
PIPING WITH OTHER DISCIPLINES.

PROVIDE SINK TAILPIECE WITH DISHWASHER DRAIN CONNECTION AND PROVIDE HOT WATER SUPPLY CONNECTION TO 
DISHWASHER AT REQUIRED LOCATIONS AS INDICATED PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. INSTALL PLUMBING UTILITIES AS 
REQUIRED PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

PROVIDE WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS WHERE QUICK CLOSING VALVES ARE INSTALLED. INSTALLATION AND QUANTITY 
SHALL BE PER CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE 
ACCESSIBLE FOR MAINTENANCE. 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROTECTING ALL DRAINS DURING THE CONSTRUCTION AND 
RETURNING THEM TO FREE FLOWING AND IN WORKING CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL DRAINS FOR 
AT LEAST 90 DAYS AFTER FINAL COMPLETION OF THE BUILDING. 

IF SITE WORK PIPING IS INSTALLED AT THE SAME TIME THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR IS INSTALLING PIPING, THE PLUMBING 
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE THE CONNECTIONS TO THE SITE PLUMBING. 

AFTER PRESSURE TESTS ARE COMPLETE ALL SANITARY AND STORM WATER PIPING 3" AND LARGER LOCATED UNDER SLAB 
SHALL BE VIDEOTAPED BY A THIRD PART TO THE FIRST MANHOLE OR CLEAN-OUT LOCATED OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.

ALL DOMESTIC WATER PIPING, VALVES, TANKS ETC IN ITS ENTIRETY SHALL BE NSF 61 CERTIFIED AND COMPLY WITH HB 372 
LEAD FREE REQUIREMENTS.

ALL ADA ACCESSIBLE SINKS AND LAVS SHALL UTILIZE OFFSET DRAIN PIPING AND ALL EXPOSED PIPING SHALL BE PROVIDED 
WITH PRE MANUFACTURED INSULATION KITS.

PROVIDE TRAP TRAP SEALS FOR ALL FLOOR DRAINS.

PIPE ALL GAS VENTS (ie REGULATORS) TO THE EXTERIOR. VENT LIMITERS ARE PROHIBITED.
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ALBAN ENGINEERING

1/4" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

FOUNDATION PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

ROOF PLAN

GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR CONTINUATION OF 
ALL UTILITIES.

REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL 
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

PROVIDE LOW POINT DRAIN VALVES AND 
CONNECTIONS FOR COMPRESSED AIR FOR 
DRAINING/PURGING OF SYSTEM/WINTERIZATION

PROVIDE TRAP SEALS FOR ALL FLOOR DRAINS.

1.

2.

4.

5.

DRAWING NOTES

4" SAN (I.E. 107.75'±). REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS 
FOR CONTINUATION.

2" CW (I.E. 108.05'±). REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS 
FOR CONTINUATION.

3" SAN UP TO FD-B

4" SAN UP TO FD-A

2" CW UP.

2" CW DN.

6" HOUSEKEEPING PAD.

4" VTR.

GREASE INTERCEPTOR
85 LBS GREASE RETENTION CAPACITY
35 GPM
304 STAINLESS STEEL
10.2 AMPS, 115V/1ϕ/60Hz 
FLOOR MOUNTED
BIG DIPPER MODEL W-350-IS

CONCRETE SPLASH BLOCK (ADD ALTERNATE No.1)

¾" NFWH

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

0 4 84

SCALE:  1/4"  = 1'-0"
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C.W.

FIXTURE UNIT VALUES
FIXTUREDESIG.

ROUGH-IN CONNECTION

C.W. H.W. SAN. VENT H.W. SAN.
REMARKS

10WATER CLOSETP1 4" 2"--- --- 6

NOTES:

1) W/H = WALL HUNG

2) LOCATE ROUGH IN FOR HANDICAPPED TOILETS SO THAT FLUSH VALVE HANDLE IS IN THE WIDE SIDE OF THE STALL.

3) SLAB ON GRADE FIXTURE DRAINS SHALL BE 2" MINIMUM.

4) ALL ACCESSIBLE LAVS AND SINKS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PREFORMED PIPE INSULATION KIT (TRUBRO OR EQUAL).

STANDARD; WALL MOUNTED, BACK OUTLET---1"

0.25ELECTRIC WATER COOLER --- --- 0.5 ADA ACCESSIBLE, BI-LEVEL, BOTTLE FILLER, OUTDOOR---1/2"

1.28 GPF

10WATER CLOSETP1A 4" 2"--- --- 6 ADULT ADA ACCESSIBLE; WALL MOUNTED, BACK OUTLET---1" 1.28 GPF

5URINAL (W/H)P2 2" 1 1/2"--- --- 4 STANDARD---3/4" 0.125 GPF

URINAL (W/H)P2A 52" 1 1/2"--- --- 4 ADULT ADA ACCESSIBLE---3/4" 0.125 GPF

LAVATORY (W/H)P3

MOP SINKP4 2.251 1/2" 2.25 2 WTD-13/4" 4.03/4" 3"

1.51 1/2" 1.5 1 WTD-11/2" 0.351/2" 1 1/2" ADULT ADA ACCESSIBLE

P6 ---1 1/2"1 1/2"

HAND SINK (W/H)P5 1.51 1/2" 1.5 1 WTD-11/2" 0.51/2" 1 1/2" ADULT ADA ACCESSIBLE

3-COMPARTMENT SINKP5A 1.51 1/2" 1.5 1 WTD-11/2" 1.01/2" 1 1/2" TRIPLE COMPARTMENT

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

GPM
FLOW
RATE

WATER
TEMPERING

DEVICE (WTD)

NO. SERVICE

FT.
OF

HEAD
GPM HP RPM

CHAR.

V/ɸ/Hz

ELECT.

TYPE
(BASED ON)

REMARKS

RP-1

LOCATION

NOTES:

1) ALL CIRCULATOR PUMPS SHALL BE ALL BRONZE OR STAINLESS STEEL CONSTRUCTION; LEAD FREE AS CERTIFIED BY NSF 61 & HB 372.

HOT WATER RECIRCULATION (CUSTODIAL C105) 2 9 1/40 3250 IN-LINE CIRCULATOR120/1/60 TACO MODEL 006-IQBCAMECHANICAL RM

PUMP SCHEDULE

PLUMBING EQUIPMENT NOTES

HOT WATER GENERATOR SHALL BE ULTRA HIGH EFFICIENCY, ELECTRIC TYPE.
ASME TANK RATED FOR 150 PSI WORKING PRESSURE
WITH A.G.A. RATED T & P VALVE.
TANK CAPACITY: 50 GALLONS
ELECTRIC RATING: 15kW
RECOVERY RATE: 61 GPH @ 100°F RISE
41.6 AMPS AT 208V/3ϕ/60HZ
UNIT SHALL BE UL LISTED AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED ASHRAE/IES-90.1-2016
UNIT SHALL BE NSF 61 AND HB 372 COMPLIANT
BASIS OF DESIGN AO SMITH MODEL DRE-52

HOT WATER GENERATOR #1 (HWG-1)1.

WTD-1:

WATER TEMPERING DEVICE2.

PROVIDE FOR ALL FIXTURES FOR WHICH HOT WATER IS PROVIDED
TEMPER WATER TO 110°F
ASSE 1070 RATED, NSF-61 CERTIFIED
WATTS MODEL LFMMV OR APPROVED EQUAL
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Alban

Alban

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL VOLTS
MAX.

ALLOCATED
WATTAGE

LAMPS MOUNTING REMARKS

E THERMOPLASTIC STYLE LED EMERGENCY BATTERY UNIT WITH UNIVERSAL MOUNTING, TWO HIGH PERFORMANCE 6 WATT LED LAMPHEADS, POLYCARBONATE OPTICS, FIELD
SELECTABLE VOLTAGE, HIGH CAPACITY MAINTENANCE FREE LITHIUM IRON PHOSPHATE BATTERY, TEST SWITCH, STATUS INDICATOR, LVCO, BROWN OUT SENSING, LINE LATCH
FUNCTION, UL924 LISTED, DAMP LOCATION LISTED AND WHITE FINISH.

EVENLITE TEBL6W SERIES 277 V 12.0 W LED, 600lms EACH WALL, SURFACE AT 8'-0" A.F.F.

E1 SIMILAR TO TYPE 'E' EXCEPT WITH REDUCED LUMEN OUTPUT TO ALLOW FOR ADDITIONAL BATTERY CAPACITY (5 WATTS MINIMUM) TO POWER REMOTE HEAD(s) [TYPE 'ER']. EVENLITE TEBL5W SERIES 277 V 15.0 W LED, 300lms EACH WALL, SURFACE AT 8'-0" A.F.F.

ER REMOTE EMERGENCY HEAD WITH DIE CAST ALUM. CONSTRUCTION, GASKETED MOUNTING PLATE, FULLY ADJUSTABLE WITH LOCKING SET SCREW AND BLACK FINISH. EVENLITE PRW.LED.1.MV.B SERIES 10 V 1.0 W LED WALL, SURFACE AT 8'-0" A.F.G.  REFER TO LFS NOTE No. 2. POWERED VIA TYPE 'E1' LUMINAIRE.

SC NOMINAL 4"dia x 10"d DOWNLIGHT STYLE LED LUMINAIRE WITH IC RATED AIR-TIGHT NEW CONSTRUCTION HOUSING, 90+ CRI MIN., INTEGRAL 0-10v. DIMMING DRIVER, WHITE BEVEL,
WHITE TRIM, 50deg BEAM PATTERN (FIELD REPLACEABLE), SELF FLANGED DIE CAST TRIM, FROSTED ACRYLIC DIFFUSER AND LISTED FOR WET LOCATIONS UNDER COVERED
CEILINGS.

INTEGER LIGHTS RPA.4.12L.40.UNV.ID.50.S.IC.RFD and 4RFO.W-W.WL SERIES 120 V 16.0 W LED, 4000k, ~1200lms CANOPY, RECESSED.

SW NOMINAL 13"w x 8"d x 5-1/2"h WALL PACK STYLE LED LUMINAIRE WITH DIE-CAST ALUM. HOUSING, 70+ CRI MIN., INTEGRAL DRIVER, ZERO UPLIGHT, 10Kv SURGE PROTECTION DEVICE,
UNIVERSAL WALL MOUNTING PLATE, IP65 RATED, IK08 RATED, TYPE 3 DISTRIBUTION AND FINISH SHALL BE DETERMINED BY ARCHITECT.

LSI XWS.LED.2L.SIL.3.UNV.DIM.40.70.x.[finish].SP1 SERIES 120 V 19.0 W LED, 4000k, ~2000lms WALL, SURFACE AT ~9'-0" A.F.G. U.O.N.  REFER TO LFS NOTE No.
1.

V NOMINAL 9"w x 4"h x 4'l OVAL SHAPPED VANDAL RESISTANT STYLE LED LUMINAIRE WITH DIE-FORMED HEAVY GAUGE STEEL HOUSING, NEOPRENE GASKETING, VANDAL RESISTANT
STAINLESS STEEL HARDWARE, WHITE OPAL POLYCARBONATE DIFFUSER (WITH INTERNAL LINEAR RIBBING), INTEGERAL 0-10v. DIMMING DRIVER, 80+ CRI MIN. AND WHITE FINISH.

ORACLE LIGHTING 4.OV2R.LED.4000L.DIM10.MVOLT.40K.85 SERIES 120 V 35.0 W LED, 4000k, ~4000lms CEILING, SURFACE. FACTORY PROGRAMMED/MODIFIED
LUMEN OUTPUT REQUIRED.

GENERAL NOTES:
1. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE DRAWINGS OF ALL OTHER 

TRADES ON THE PROJECT.  ELECTRICAL OR SYSTEMS CONNECTIONS INDICATED ON ARCHITECTURAL, 
MECHANICAL, CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, KITCHEN AND ALL OTHER DRAWINGS WHICH ARE PART OF THIS 
PROJECT, SHALL BE CONSIDERED A PART OF THIS CONTRACT AND SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE 
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AT NO EXTRA COST TO THE OWNER.

2. THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND AS SUCH SHALL NOT BE SCALED.  
REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT AND 
DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.  COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN OF SERVICE EQUIPMENT AND 
WIRING.

3. COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ALL DEVICES WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, SECTIONS, 
ELEVATIONS AND CASEWORK DRAWINGS.

4. COORDINATE NEW WALLS WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

5. WIRING AND CONDUIT SIZES INDICATED IN PANEL SCHEDULES ARE MINIMUM ONLY. CONTRACTOR 
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING EXACT WIRING AND CONDUIT SIZES. CONTRACTOR SHALL 
PROVIDE SPLICE BLOCKS AND REDUCING PINS AS REQUIRED TO TERMINATE WIRING AND MAKE FINAL 
CONNECTIONS.

6. ELECTRICAL BOXES IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 16 SQUARE INCHES IN AREA (IF 
4"x4"), SHALL BE MADE OF STEEL, AND SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE CUMULATIVE AREA OF BOX 
"CUTOUTS" IN THE FIREWALL DOES NOT EXCEED 100 SQUARE INCHES PER 100 SQUARE FEET OF WALL 
AREA.  ELECTRICAL BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE SAME FIREWALL SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A 
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR 
SHALL MAKE MINOR ADJUSTMENTS, AS NECESSARY, TO ELECTRICAL BOX LOCATIONS TO ENSURE 
COMPLIANCE WITH THIS REQUIREMENT SINCE BOX LOCATIONS ARE TYPICALLY NOT DIMENSIONED ON 
THE DRAWINGS.  CONSULT ARCHITECT IF CLARIFICATION IS REQUIRED.

7. ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE CONCEALED IN WALLS, FLOORS, ABOVE CEILING OR THROUGH MILLWORK. AT 
TIMES CONDUIT ROUTING IS SHOWN FOR CLARITY AND IN NO WAY PROVIDES THE CONTRACTOR 
ABILITY  TO NOT PROVIDE CONCEALED CONDUIT AT ANY POINT OTHER POINT NOT SHOWN IN THE 
BUILDING.  REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONDUIT AND WIRING REQUIREMENTS BASED ON 
APPLICATION.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE EXACT ROUTING OF WIRING AND 
CONDUITS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SIZING ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING TO LIMIT VOLTAGE 
DROP TO 3%.  CONTRACTOR SHALL SIZE CONDUIT TO ACCOMMODATE WIRING PER NEC.  

S

A

ELECTRICAL LEGEND:

LIGHTING

(MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE TO TOP OF DEVICE U.O.N.)

(MOUNTING HEIGHTS TO TOP OF DEVICE)

LIGHT FIXTURE.  TYPE AS SPECIFIED.   REFER TO LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK.  TYPE AS SPECIFIED.  REFER TO LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE.  
MOUNT AT 7'-6" A.F.F. U.O.N.  CONNECT TO BRANCH LIGHTING CIRCUIT SERVING AREA 
LOCATED IN AHEAD OF ALL CONTROLS FOR POWER MONITORING AND BATTERY 
CHARGING WITH 2#12 + 1#12 GW IN 3/4"C. MINIMUM.

SWITCHES

LINE VOLTAGE TOGGLE SWITCH.   MOUNT AT 48" A.F.F. U.O.N.

LOW VOLTAGE SWITCH.  "#" INDICATES NUMBER OF BUTTONS.  MOUNT AT 48" A.F.F. 
U.O.N.  PROVIDE BACK BOX WITH 3/4" EMPTY CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING TO 
ACCESSIBLE CEILING TERMINATED IN BUSHED END.  PROVIDE ASSOCIATED ROOM 
CONTROLLER, WATTSTOPPER LMRC-210 SERIES OR APPROVED EQUALS.  ENGRAVE 
BUTTONS AS 'ON, RAISE, LOWER, OFF'.

KEY OPERATED SWITCH.  MOUNT AT 48" A.F.F. U.O.N.  PROVIDE ALL KEYED SWITCHES 
WITH EXACT SAME 'KEY'.  QUANTITY OF KEYS FOR PROJECT SAHLL BE PER OWNERSHIP.

OCCUPANCY SENSOR, LOW VOLTAGE WITH POWER PACK, DUAL TECHNOLOGY, CEILING 
MOUNTED, 1000sq ft COVERAGE MINIMUM U.O.N.  WATTSTOPPER DT-300 SERIES OR 
APPROVED EQUALS.  FAIL TO ON TYPE.  TIME DELAY PER OWNERSHIP.

OCCUPANCY SENSOR, LINE VOLTAGE, DUAL TECHNOLOGY, CEILING MOUNTED, 1000sq ft 
COVERAGE MINIMUM.  WATTSTOPPER DT-355 SERIES OR APPROVED EQUALS.  FAIL TO 
ON TYPE.

DUAL TECHNOLOGY, SINGLE LEVEL WALL SWITCH SENSOR COMBINATION WITH MANUAL 
ON, AUTO OFF SETTING AND PUSHBUTTON FOR MANUAL ON/OFF.  CAPABLE OF THREE 
WAY SWITCHING CONFIGURATION.  NEUTRAL REQUIRED.  TIME DELAY PER OWNERSHIP.  
WATTSTOPPER DSW-301 SERIES OR APPROVED EQUALS.  FAIL TO ON TYPE.  MOUNT AT 
48" A.F.F. U.O.N.

DUAL TECHNOLOGY, DUAL RELAY, WALL SWITCH SENSOR COMBINATION WITH MANUAL 
ON, AUTO OFF SETTING AND PUSHBUTTON FOR MANUAL ON/OFF.  RATED FOR 1/4 HP 
MOTOR LOAD WITH SEPERATE TIME DELAY FUNCTION.  WATTSTOPPER DSW-302 SERIES.  
NEUTRAL REQUIRED.  TIME DELAY PER OWNERSHIP.  FAIL TO ON TYPE.  MOUNT AT 48" 
A.F.F. U.O.N.

OS

VS W

OS L

S

S

#LV

K

CONDUIT

HOMERUN TO PANELBOARD;  REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULES FOR MINIMUM WIRE AND 
CONDUIT SIZES.

BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUIT AND WIRING CONCEALED IN CEILING OR WALL SPACE, OR 
SURFACE MOUNTED WHERE NO CEILING OR WALL SPACE EXISTS.  REFER TO PANEL 
SCHEDULES FOR MINIMUM WIRE AND CONDUIT SIZES.

BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUIT AND WIRING IN SLAB, UNDER FLOOR OR UNDERGROUND.  
REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULES FOR MINIMUM WIRE AND CONDUIT SIZES.

VS W2

GENERAL NOTES:
1. PROVIDE ALL 0-10V DIMMING DRIVERS PREWIRED WITH ISOLATE LEADS.  WHEN A DIMMING DRIVER IS PROVIDED BUT ONLY CALLED FOR STATIC OPERATION, CAP 0-10V LEADS AND LEAVE IN PLACE, ENSURE LUMINAIRE STILL OPERATES AT 100% OUTPUT.

2. COORDINATE LIGHTING FIXTURES INDICATED ON DRAWINGS WITH ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS.  VERIFY CEILING CONSTRUCTION IN ALL AREAS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND PROVIDE ALL MOUNTING FRAMES/HARDWARE AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION SUITABLE FOR THE CEILING TYPE.

3. IN SPRINKLERED AREAS, MAINTAIN ADEQUATE SPACING BETWEEN FIXTURES AND SPRINKLER HEADS PER COUNTY FIRE MARSHAL REQUIREMENTS.

4. ALL LOW VOLTAGE, CLASS 2 WIRING FROM A REMOTE POWER SUPPLY TO LUMINAIRE SHALL BE IN CONDUIT.

5. ALL DIMMING DRIVERS OR DIMMING BALLASTS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH DIMMER/DIMMING SYSTEM TO ENSURE FLICKER FREE DIMMING DOWN TO 10% UNLESS SPECIFIED TO LOWER PERCENTAGE IN LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

6. COORDINATE ALL EXIT SIGN MOUNTING POINTS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, MILLWORK DRAWINGS AND ALL OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

7. PROVIDE ALL DRIVERS AS UNIVERSAL VOLTAGE.

8. MODEL NUMBERS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY.  SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS BASED ON ENTIRE SCHEDULE AND DRAWING INFORMATION.

9. THE SUITABILITY OF NAMED ITEM ONLY HAS BEEN VERIFIED.  WHERE MORE THAN ONE MANUFACTURER IS NAMED, ONLY THE FIRST NAMED MANUFACTURER HAS BEEN VERIFIED AS SUITABLE.  MANUFACTURERS AND TIEMS OTHER THAN FIRST NAMED SHALL BE EQUAL OR BETTER IN QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE TO THAT OF SPECIFIED ITEMS, AND MUST BE SUITEABLE FOR AVAILABLE SPACE, REQURIED ARRANGMENT AND 
APPLICATION.

LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE NOTES:

1. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR ALL EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED LUMINAIRES LOCATIONS AND ASSOCIATED MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

2. ALL LOW VOLTAGE WIRING FROM EMERGENCY BATTERY TO REMOTE HEAD SHALL BE IN CONDUIT.

OUTLETS

Y1-1
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE; 2P, 3W, 20A, 125V, NEMA 5-20R; MOUNT AT 18"A.F.F. U.O.N. 
SUBSCRIPT DENOTES INDICATES BRANCH CIRCUIT CONNECTION.  REFER TO 
SPECIFICATIONS AND THIS DRAWING FOR WIRE AND CONDUIT REQUIREMENTS.

DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE; 2P, 3W, 20A, 125V, NEMA 5-20R;  MOUNT AT 18" A.F.F. 
U.O.N.  SUBSCRIPTS: USB - PROVIDE USB IN FACEPLATE

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE; 2P, 3W, 20A, 125V, NEMA 5-20R; GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER 
MOUNT AT 18" A.F.F. U.O.N.

SPECIAL RECEPTACLE; TYPE AS NOTED;  MOUNT AT 18" A.F.F. U.O.N.

SLASH INDICATES DEVICE TO BE MOUNTED AT 42" A.F.F. OR 6" ABOVE COUNTER U.O.N.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE; 2P, 3W, 20A, 125V, NEMA 5-20R; WEATHERPROOF AND WEATHER 
RESISTANT, GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER;  MOUNT AT 18" A.F.F. U.O.N.

S

J

F

M

SPD

POWER

PANELBOARD;  RECESSED, SURFACE MOUNTED.  MOUNT AT 5'-6" A.F.F. TO TOP OF 
PANEL.

SINGLE POLE MANUAL MOTOR STARTING SWITCH WITH HOA SWITCH;  MOUNT AT 48" 
A.F.F. IN NEMA 1 ENCLOSURE U.O.N.

MOTOR;  TYPE AS NOTED.

SAFETY DISCONNECT SWITCH - FUSED, NON-FUSED.  MOUNT AT 48" A.F.F. U.O.N.  FUSED 
AS NOTED.  REFER TO SPECIFICATION FOR NEMA RATING.

ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKER.  MOUNT AT 5'-6" A.F.F. TO TOP U.O.N.  FUSE SIZE AS 
NOTED.  REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR NEMA RATING.

JUNCTION BOX - CEILING MOUNTED, WALL MOUNTED.  TYPE AS NOTED.

CORD REEL.

EPO PUSHBUTTON.  MOUNT AT 48" A.F.F. U.O.N. 

TRANSFORMER.

SURGE PROTECTION DEVICE.

T

J

J
CR

MISCELLANEOUS

#/E#.#

x xx.xx

REFERENCE TO DRAWING NOTE.

DETAIL REFERENCE:  DETAIL NUMBER/DRAWING NUMBER

ELEVATION VIEW REFERENCE.

1

LTG. - 1.4 kVA 100.00% 1.4 kVA Total Est. Demand.: 219 A

MECHANICAL - 60.1 kVA 100.00% 60.1 kVA Total Conn.: 235 A

REC - 21.4 kVA 73.36% 15.7 kVA Total Est. Demand: 79.0 kVA

MOTOR - 0.0 kVA 0.00% 0.0 kVA Total Conn. Load: 84.7 kVA

LOAD CLASSIFICATION CONNECTED LOAD DEMAND FACTOR ESTIMATED DEMAND PANELBOARD TOTALS

Legend:

Total Connected Load: 84.7... 26.4 kVA 26.0 kVA 32.2 kVA

CB-53 CB-54

CB-51 CB-52

CB-49 CB-50

CB-47 CB-48

CB-45 CB-46

CB-43 1.8 kVA CB-44

CB-41 1.8 kVA CB-42

CB-39 ERCP-1 (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C 1 20 A 0.3 kVA 1.8 kVA

30 A 3 (3)#10 + #10GW - 3/4"C **ACCU-1

CB-40

CB-37 CORD REEL (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C 1 20 A 0.8 kVA 0.4 kVA 20 A 1 (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C F-1, F-2, RP-1 CB-38

CB-35 EWC (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C 1 20 A 6.0 kVA 0.8 kVA 20 A 1 (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C CORD REEL CB-36

CB-33 GREASE INTERCEPTOR (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C 1 20 A 1.1 kVA 2.5 kVA CB-34

CB-31 1.4 kVA 2.5 kVA CB-32

CB-29
GRINDER PUMP (2)#10 + #10GW - 3/4"C 2 25 A

1.4 kVA 2.5 kVA

30 A 3 (3)#10 + #10GW - 3/4"C EHC-1

CB-30

CB-27 4.0 kVA 1.3 kVA CB-28

CB-25 4.0 kVA 1.3 kVA CB-26

CB-23

FCU-2 (3)#8 + #10GW - 3/4"C 3 40 A

4.0 kVA 1.3 kVA

15 A 3 (3)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C ERU-1

CB-24

CB-21 5.0 kVA 4.3 kVA CB-22

CB-19 5.0 kVA 4.3 kVA CB-20

CB-17

HWG-1 (3)#6 + #10GW - 3/4"C 3 55 A

5.0 kVA 4.3 kVA

45 A 3 (3)#6 + #10GW - 3/4"C **FCU-1

CB-18

CB-15 REC - CONCESSIONS C100 (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C 1 20 A 0.8 kVA 0.8 kVA 20 A 1 (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C REC - EXTERIOR CB-16

CB-13 REC - CONCESSIONS C100 (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C 1 20 A 0.8 kVA 0.8 kVA 20 A 1 (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C REC - CONCESSIONS C100 CB-14

CB-11 MICROWAVE - CONCESSIONS C100 (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C 1 20 A 1.9 kVA 1.8 kVA 20 A 1 (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C MICROWAVE - CONCESSIONS C100 CB-12

CB-9 FRIDGE - CONCESSIONS C100 (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C 1 20 A 1.8 kVA 1.0 kVA 20 A 1 (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C FRIDGE - CONCESSIONS C100 CB-10

CB-7 FREEZER - STORAGE C102 (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C 1 20 A 1.3 kVA 0.9 kVA 20 A 1 (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C FRIDGE - STORAGE C102 CB-8

CB-5 LTG. - CONCESSIONS, WOMENS (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C 1 20 A 0.7 kVA 0.8 kVA 20 A 1 (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C REC - ROOM C102, C100 CB-6

CB-3 LTG. - TEAM ROOM, MENS (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C 1 20 A 0.6 kVA 0.8 kVA 20 A 1 (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C REC - C106, C104, C103, C105 CB-4

CB-1 * LTG. - EXTERIOR (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C 1 20 A 0.4 kVA 0.8 kVA 20 A 1 (2)#12 + #12GW - 3/4"C **REC - TEAM ROOM C107 CB-2

CKT CIRCUIT WIRE SIZE P CB A B C CB P WIRE SIZE CIRCUIT CKT

* PROVIDE PHOTOCELL AND TIME CLOCK CONTROL.
** PROVIDE UNDER ADD ALTERNATE #1, UNDER BASE BID PROVIDE SPARE BREAKER

Notes:

NEUTRAL RATING: 100%

MOUNTING: Surface WIRES: 4 MCB RATING: 300 A

SUPPLY FROM: PHASE: 3 MAINS RATING: 300 A

LOCATION: MEP C103 VOLTAGE: 120/208 Wye A.I.C. RATING: 10K

Branch Panel: CB

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT CONNECTION SCHEDULE (FCUs)

EQUIPMENT
DESIG.

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS CIRCUIT
DESIG.

MECS
NOTESVOLTAGE ϕ AMPS kVA

FCU-1 208 V 3 36.0 A 13.0 kVA CB-18,20,22

FCU-2 208 V 3 33.0 A 11.9 kVA CB-23,25,27

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT CONNECTION SCHEDULE (ERUs)

EQUIPMENT
DESIG.

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS CIRCUIT
DESIG.

MECS
NOTESVOLTAGE ϕ AMPS kVA

ERU-1 208 V 3 10.80 A 3.89 kVA CB-24,26,28

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT CONNECTION SCHEDULE (FANs)

EQUIPMENT
DESIG.

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS CIRCUIT
DESIG.

MECS
NOTESVOLTAGE ϕ AMPS kVA

F-1 120 V 1 1.0 A 0.1 kVA CB-38

F-2 120 V 1 1.0 A 0.1 kVA CB-38

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT CONNECTION SCHEDULE (PUMPs)

EQUIPMENT
DESIG.

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS CIRCUIT
DESIG.

MECS
NOTESVOLTAGE ϕ AMPS kVA

RP-1 120 V 1 1.0 A 0.1 kVA CB-38

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT CONNECTION SCHEDULE (HWGs)

EQUIPMENT
DESIG.

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS CIRCUIT
DESIG.

MECS
NOTESVOLTAGE ϕ AMPS kVA

HWG-1 208 V 3 41.6 A 15.0 kVA CB-17,19,21

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT CONNECTION SCHEDULE (EUHs)

EQUIPMENT
DESIG.

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS CIRCUIT
DESIG.

MECS
NOTESVOLTAGE ϕ AMPS kVA

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT CONNECTION SCHEDULE (ERCPs)

EQUIPMENT
DESIG.

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS CIRCUIT
DESIG.

MECS
NOTESVOLTAGE ϕ AMPS kVA

ERCP-1 120 V 1 2.6 A 0.3 kVA CB-39
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9211 CORPORATE BLVD, SUITE 340

ROCKVILLE, MD 20850
301-770-0177(P) 301-330-3224(F)

CIVIL

COA BARRETT, LLC

100 JIBSAIL DRIVE SUITE 103

PRINCE FREDERICK, MD 20678

STRUCTURAL

COMPREHENSIVE STRUCTURAL 
SOLUTIONS, LLC

9220 WIGHTMAN RD, SUITE 120

MONTGOMERY VILLAGE, MD 20886

MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL/
PLUMBING

ALBAN ENGINEERING

303 INTERNATIONAL CIRCLE, SUITE 450

HUNT VALLEY, MD 21030

CD COORDINATION SET 12/06/2023

CD 90% SET 12/19/2023

BID DOCUMENTS 1/15/2024

1/4" = 1'-0"

1/10/2024 3:37:43 PM

E-2

FLOOR PLANS -
ELECTRICAL

ST. MARY'S COUNTY
PUBLIC SCHOOLS

LEONARDTOWN HIGH
SCHOOL

CONCESSIONS
BUILDING

23010

Alban

Alban

1/4" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - POWER
1/4" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING

DRAWING NOTES:
FOR LOCALIZED CONTROL OF ALL TYPE 'SC' LIGHT FIXTURES.  WIRE 
DOWNSTREAM OF TIMECLOCK/PHOTOCELL CONTROLS.

PROPOSED LOCATION OF WALL MOUNTED ROOM CONTROLLER SERVING 
CONCESSIONS C100.  FIELD VERIFY LOCATION WITH OWNERSHIP PRIOR 
TO ROUGH-IN.

AT APPROX. 10'-0" A.F.G.  REFER TO LFS NOTE No. 1.

PROVIDE 3P-300A BREAKER IN DISTRIBUTION PANEL DPLC (SQUARE D) 
LOCATED IN EXISTING HIGH SCHOOL ELECTRIC ROOM A44 
APPROXIMATELY 375' AWAY AND FEED VIA (4)350KCMIL + #4GW - 2-1/2"C.

BASE BID ONLY.

ALTERNATE No. 1 ONLY.

ALL TYPE 'SC' LIGHT FIXTURES, ALTERNATE No. 2 ONLY.

UNDER BASE BID, INSTALL DEVICE ON NORTH WALL OF BASE BID 
BUILDING. UNDER ALTERNATE #1, INSTALL DEVICE AS SHOWN.

COORDINATE LOCATION WITH CIVIL DRAWINGS. MAKE ALL CONNECTIONS 
AS REQUIRED.
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SCALE:  1/4"  = 1'-0"
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